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Irises, 1986 © Robert Mapplethorpe Foundation. Used by permission

Anne Horton launched the new, stand-alone photographs
department at Sotheby’s New York in 1976, at a time when
reference books were few and the audience was small. It is
hard to underestimate the resources available to photographs
historians in those early days and hard to overestimate Anne’s
contributions to the field.
In her decade with photographs at Sotheby’s, Anne orchestrated
a number of landmark auctions: the 1980 Baron de Meyer sale,
comprised of the contents of a recently discovered trunk of de
Meyer’s work; a 1980 Cecil Beaton sale; the 1982 “Photographs
from the Collection of Robert Mapplethorpe,” which cemented

Lot 103

her friendship with Mapplethorpe; Eugène Atget, 1982; and
perhaps most important, “Italian Futurist Photographs” from the
collection of Giovanni Lista, also in 1982.
Anne’s range of expertise covered the entire history of photography,
and her writings were perceptive and articulate. She was well-known
to the key players in the market at that time, among them
Paul Walter, Sam Wagstaff, Robert Mapplethorpe, John Waddell,
Weston Naef, Margaret Weston, Lee Witkin, and others. Inspired
by her ready wit and quick insights, many became her personal
friends. Her reputation as one of the founders of the modern
photographs market is legendary.
Denise Bethel

3

1

4

5

6

7

8

2
1
AVEDON, RICHARD
An Autobiography. New York: Random House/Eastman Kodak, [1993].
Stated first edition, signed and dated 27 September 1993 by Avedon
on the front free endpaper. Publisher’s cloth lettered in red, in original
printed acetate jacket. 14 x 11 inches (36.5 x 28.5 cm); profusely
illustrated with reproductions of Avedon’s photographs. Cloth very
lightly toned, short split to jacket at spine tip, a fine copy overall.
Signed by the great photographer.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$200-300
2
[PHOTOGRAPHIC LITERATURE]
Reference library of approximately one hundred volumes assembled
by Anne Horton. A diverse miscellany of photographic literature
and reference works ranging from early to contemporary photography.
Original bindings of issue, many retaining dust jackets although
some lacking, includes hardcover monographs and also exhibition
guides in wrappers, etc. Some minor wear, markings or signatures,
the lot sold as is.
Includes works on historical photography such as The Pioneer Photographers
of Brazil and Up the Nile, as well as works on William Wegman,
Henri Cartier-Bresson, Gisele Freund, Brassai, Andre Kertesz and many others.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$600-900
6
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3
[SIGNED PHOTOBOOKS]
CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI. Three volume inscribed to Anne
Horton. Comprising: Henri Cartier-Bresson Works, Kyoto Museum
of Contemporary Art, 1997, original wrappers, inscribed and dated
on a front leaf, edges toned; CLAIR, JEAN. Henri Cartier-Bresson.
Europeans, Thames & Hudson, 1997, cloth in dust jacket, inscribed
on the title, fine; and Alberto Giacometti. Photographie par
Henri Cartier-Bresson, Milan, Sciardelli, 1991, a small format work,
inscribed over two leaves, fine.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$300-500
4
[RENAULT]
Auto-Psy. [Paris: Cubic/Idees, printed by Arte, Paris, 1984].
One of 2000 sets. 18 photolithographs loosely laid-into the original
red cloth porfolio with grey ties. Full sheets 15 5/8 x 11 3/4 inches
(395 x 300 mm); includes 6 images after Jean-Philippe Charbonnier;
6 images after Frank Horvat; and 6 images after Jeanloup Sieff. Fine.
Uncommon portfolio commissioned upon the issue of
the Renault 25 in 1984.
C
$150-250

5
[SIGNED PHOTOBOOKS]
SHERMAN, CINDY. The Complete Untitled Film Stills. New York:
MOMA, 2003. Signed by Sherman on the half-title. Cloth in jacket.
A fine copy.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$300-500
6
[SIGNED PHOTOBOOKS]
STEINER, RALPH. Two volumes inscribed to Anne Horton.
Comprising: A Point of View. Middletown, CT: Wesleyan University
Press, [1978]. Stated first edition, inscribed and with a color drawing
of a photographer. Cloth in jacket. Some creases and wear to jacket;
and A Retrospective Exhibition. Hanover: Jaffe-Friede, [1979].
Similarly inscribed with a color drawing. Wrappers. A few chips and
scuffs to wrappers.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300

7
[SIGNED PHOTOBOOKS]
Group of three signed or inscribed volumes. Comprising:
ARNOLD, EVE. Film Journal, 2002, inscribed by Arnold to Anne Horton,
cloth in jacket, fine; [RIBOUD, MARC]. Marc Riboud, Kyoto Museum
of Contemporary Art, inscribed by Riboud to Anne Horton across
a full page at front, wrappers, edges toned; and PENN, IRVING.
Vessels, Pace/MacGill, 2008, with signed compliments card laid-in,
wrappers, a few scuffs.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300
8
[SIGNED PHOTOBOOKS]
Group of ten miscellaneous titles signed or inscribed to Anne
Horton. Each in original binding of issue. Some minor wear, sold as is.
Includes: Lalla Essaydi’s Converging Territories, signed, signature
smudged; Louise Baring’s Martine Franck, inscribed by Franck;
Terrence Pepper’s Man Ray Portraits, inscribed and with a letter from
Pepper; and others including one volume inscribed by Anne Horton.
The lot 10 volumes.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$100-200
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ABBOTT, BERENICE (1898-1991)
[Trinity Churchyard], 1930s. Vintage gelatin silver print,
7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches (190 x 240 mm), dry-mounted to thin card,
with Abbott’s 56 West 53rd Street stamp on mount verso,
with a stamped guardsheet. Some soiling to the mount, which is
somewhat friable. Minor silvering, print toned toward sepia,
a few ferrotyping artefacts, in all an attractive example.
C
$800-1,200
10
ABBOTT, BERENICE (1898-1991)
[Barclay Street Station, New York], [1930]. Vintage gelatin
silver print, 7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches (190 x 240 mm), with Abbott’s
56 West 53rd Street stamp on mount verso. Apparently once
mounted before Abbott stamped it; dry mount adhesive residue
on verso. Minor silvering, in all a very attractive image
attractive example.
C
$2,000-3,000

8
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ABRANOWICZ, WILLIAM (b. 1956)
Nine Photographs. New York: [The Witkin Gallery], 1983. One of
50 sets, this number 17. Tan linen portfolio lettered in gilt, as
issued. [4] pp. text; nine gelatin silver prints, 8 7/8 x 11 3/8 inches
(225 x 290 mm), each print dry mounted, each signed in pencil on
the verso, which bears the edition stamp, guard sheets. About fine.
C
$700-1,000
12
ADAMS, ROBERT (b. 1937)
South of Rocky Flats [Nuclear Weapons Plant], Jefferson County,
Colorado, [1976]. Gelatin silver print, 7 x 9 1/4 inches (178 x 235 mm)
on larger sheet, the verso signed, titled, with a presentation to
the photographer John Gossage (LAMF etc.). No defects noted in
raking light.
Likely a vintage print on Agfa paper. Robert Adams From the
Missouri West Aperture, Millerton, New York, 1980, p. 19;
Robert Adams, Robert Adams: The Place We Live: A Retrospective
Selection of Photographs 1964-2009, Volume one, Yale University
Press, New Haven, 2010, p. 145.
C
$8,000-12,000

14
16
13
ADAMS, ROBERT (b. 1937)
Pawnee National Grasslands, Colorado, [1984]. Gelatin silver print,
8 1/8 x 10 1/8 inches (208 x 257 mm) on larger sheet, signed, titled
and dated 1987 in pencil on verso, with Adams’s copyright stamp
with a pencilled dated of 1984. No defects noted in raking light.
A near-vintage print (printed 1987) on Agfa paper. Robert Adams
Perfect Times, Perfect Places; Yale, Robert Adams: The Place We Live.
C
$7,000-10,000
14
[ANONYMOUS]
Untitled [Portrait of Frank Lloyd Wright], 1940s? Platinum print,
5 1/2 x 8 1/4 inches (142 x 210 mm), unsigned. Light wear.
C
$400-600

15
ANSEL ADAMS (1902-1994)
Sierra Nevada, the John Muir Trail. New York: Little, Brown & Co., 2006.
One of 500 copies, this number 302, signed by William Turnage.
Publisher’s full grey linen with paper labels in matching slipcase,
the whole in the publisher’s carton. 16 1/2 x 12 1/2 inches (420 x 315 mm);
text, 49 photographs printed on Parilux silk finish paper. Immaculate copy.
C
$400-600
16
[ASTROPHOTOGRAPHY]
RUTHERFURD, LEWIS MORRIS (1816-1892)
[The Moon] N.Y. March 6, 1865... Large format albumen print on
the black card mount of issue, image 21 7/8 x 16 5/8 inches
(555 x 425 mm), signed “Lewis M. Rutherfurd” in the plate. Minor wear,
especially to the edges of the mount, some old retouchings,
old pencil notations, overall a fine example with rich, beautiful tones.
A remarkable early large-format image of the moon by Rutherfurd,
a pioneering astrophotographer, who had abandoned his legal
career in 1849 to pursue his astronomical studies.
C
$1,000-1,500
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BALTZ, LEWIS (1945-2014)
[East Palo Alto, (Prototype)], 1973. Gelatin silver print,
6 x 8 7/8 inches (150 x 225 mm), on dry-mounted, mount
annotated in pencil on verso “Photo by Lewis Baltz,”
apparently not in Baltz’s hand. No defects noted in
raking light, slight toning to mount verso.
Lewis Baltz The Prototype Works, p. 73. With Castelli Graphics
back mount.
C
$8,000-12,000
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BALTZ, LEWIS (1945-2014)
[Morgan Hill (Prototype)], 1973. Gelatin silver print,
6 x 8 7/8 inches (150 x 225 mm), on dry-mounted,
mount annotated in pencil on verso “Photo by Lewis Baltz,”
apparently not in Baltz’s hand. No defects noted in raking
light, slight toning to mount verso.
Lewis Baltz The Prototype Works, p. 73.
With Castelli Graphics back mount.
C
$8,000-12,000

19
BARIL, TOM
Peonies, 2007. Color negative digitally printed
on archival rag paper, 10 x 8 inches (255 x
205 mm), initialed and numbered (836) in
pencil. Framed; Together with HALL, JOHN.
Narcissus & Grape Ivy, Les Trois Maisons,
1992. Gelatin silver print, 13 x 9 inches
(331 x 220 mm), signed, titled, and
numbered 1 from the edition of five, with
Will Hall’s dated copyright stamp. Framed.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300
20
BARIL, TOM (b. 1952)
Benny, 1995. Print from Polaroid Type 55
negative flush-mounted to card, image
23 3/8 x 18 inches (592 x 456 mm), signed
in pencil recto (l.r.) and numbered (l.l.)
A.P 1/3, verso with Baril’s stamp, completed
with title, date edition etc. Fine, framed.
C
$700-1,000

21
[BARON STUDIOS]
Large format portrait of Marilyn
Monroe. The image circa 1954, printed
later. Large color print, 43 x 36 inches
(1092 x 914 mm), the frame with windows
on the verso showing an enlarged Baron
Studios backstamp, numbered in red and
marked “Baron,” another window reveals
“Ford Collection/No. 19.” Framed.
Visibly fine, unexamined out of frame and
thus sold as is.
Baron, a well respected English ballet
and court photographer, travelled to
Hollywood in 1954 and was one of the first
to shoot rising star Marilyn Monroe during
the period of her short marriage to
Joe DiMaggio.
C
$1,200-1,800

22
BATHO, CLAUDE (b. 1935)
“Catherine” [Nude on chair], Paris,
Janvier 1976. Gelatin silver print,
8 3/4 x 11 7/8 inches (222 x 300 mm)
on larger sheet, signed in pencil recto,
verso signed in pencil, dated, titled and
numbered 5 from the edition of 15 also
noting a printing date of November 1980.
Two very minor dimples in the surface of
the print in the lower left quadrant,
not breaking the emulsion.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300
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BEARD, PETER (b. 1938)
[Diary page]. The Gardeners of Eden.
Frederique & Tayiana c/o Lenana,
April 15, [19]90. Large-format Polaroid Polacolor,
unique print with collage of color and ink
handwork in margins, impression of a hand
at upper left, 21 1/2 x 29 inches (548 x 740 mm),
titled, dated, decorated and annotated
(as above, with the notation at the head of
the print “Quantum Interconnectedness
via Peter Tunney The time is always now”).
Framed.
With The Time is Always Now [Gallery],
sold 2002.
C Property from the
Wynant D. Vanderpoel Trust
$4,000-6,000
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24
BEARD, PETER (b. 1938)
Untitled photocollage [Diary page],
1990s. Large-format Polaroid Polacolor,
unique print, 21 1/2 x 29 inches (548 x 740 mm),
unsigned and untitled. Marginal crease
at upper left with resulting minor surface
defects visible in raking light.
C
$2,000-3,000
25
BERNHARD, RUTH (1905-2006)
[Perspective II], 1967. Gelatin silver print
dry-mounted to card, 7 3/8 x 13 1/2 inches
(198 x 345 mm), signed in pencil on mount
(l.r.), verso also signed. No defects noted in
raking light. Framed.
C
$5,000-7,000

26
BOUBAT, EDOUARD (1923-1999)
Parc de Saint Cloud, 1981. Gelatin silver
print, 13 1/2 x 9 inches (344 x 232 mm) on
larger sheet, signed in the margin (l.r.) in
black ink, signed and titled on verso in pencil.
Viewed in raking light, no defects noted.
With Peter Fetterman.
C
$800-1,200

27
BOUBAT, EDOUARD (1923-1999)
L’Amour et Le Navire, Paris, 1955. Gelatin silver print, 14 1/4 x
9 1/2 inches (360 x 340 mm) on larger sheet, signed in the margin (l.r.)
in purple ink, titled on verso in pencil (partially in another hand).
Viewed in raking light, a minute handling crease, else fine.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$600-900

29
BRAVO, MANUEL ÁLVAREZ. Los Obstáculos/The Obstacles, 1929.
Gelatin silver print, 10 1/8 x 13 3/8 inches, signed by Bravo and
titled in pencil on verso, printed 1980s. Framed.
One of Bravo’s most important images, this surreal photograph of
wrapped carousel horses, with its enigmatic title, was taken a few
years after the end of the armed struggle that had consumed Mexico
for a decade and which had upended the social and political norms.
Its imagery likely has overtones of that upheaval. Corcoran Gallery of
Art, Álvarez Bravo, pl. 18; Turner Publications, Manuel Álvarez Bravo:
100 years, 100 days, pl. 10; Steidl, Photographs by Manuel Álvarez
Bravo, Henri Cartier-Bresson and Walker Evans, Documentary and
Anti-Graphic, p. 82; Urbajtel, Manuel Álvarez Bravo: Photopoetry, p. 43.
C
$2,000-3,000

28
BRAGAGLIA, ANTON GIULIA (1890-1960)
Portrait of a Woman, circa 1920. Vintage gelatin silver print,
15 x 11 inches (380 x 278 mm), signed in ink (l.l.). Some oxidation
of the salts in the darker area of the print, resulting in noticeable
silvering, crease to the head of the image and the lower right corner,
some defects to the emulsion on the left and right of image,
traces of old mounting on verso.
Despite the noted defects, a profoundly evocative and
glamorous image.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 13
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CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[Hyères, France], 1933. Gelatin silver print,
11 7/8 x 17 1/2 inches (302 x 445 mm) on larger sheet,
signed margin recto by Henri Cartier-Bresson (l.r.),
with his blindstamp (l.l.). A few minor retouchings noted
in raking light. Framed.
With Peter Fetterman.
C
$10,000-15,000

34
CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[Gyor, Hungary], 1964. Gelatin silver print,
11 7/8 x 17 1/2 inches (302 x 445 mm) on larger sheet,
signed margin recto by Henri Cartier-Bresson (l.r.),
with his blindstamp (l.l.). Framed.
With Peter Fetterman.
C
$6,000-9,000

31
30
BRAVO, MANUEL ÁLVAREZ. Un Poco Alegre
y Graciosa, 1942. Gelatin silver print, 6 7/8 x
9 3/4 inches, dry-mounted, signed in pencil
by Bravo (“M. Alvarez Bravo/Mexico”)
on mount, titled and dated in pencil on
mount verso. A few minor retouchings noted,
print lifting a bit from mount, which has
slight soil. Framed.
“Somewhat gay and graceful,” the subject
of the image is shown stepping away from a
griddle of tortilla strips and a camisole laid
out to dry in an elegant, unstable tableau.
Musée de Arte Moderne Manuel Alvarez Bravo:
303 Photographies, 1920-1986.
C
$2,000-3,000

31
CALLAHAN, HARRY (1912-1999)
[Cape Cod, 1972]. Gelatin silver print,
13 1/8 x 13 1/8 inches (332 x 260 mm),
signed in stylus (l.r.) “Harry Callahan.”
Three short marks apparently not breaking
the emulsion, visible only in raking light.
This signature image from Callahan’s Cape Cod
series is quite uncommon in this large size.
C
$4,000-6,000

32
CAMERA WORK
Two photogravures extracted from
Camera Work. Comprising Eduard J. Steichen
Portaits-Evening 1906 and On the East River,
New York, 1900. In fine condition.
The first is from the Steichen Supplement of
Camera Work, April 1906, plate IV;
the second from Volume 38
C
$700-1,000

34
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37
CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[Bali, Indonesia], 1949. Gelatin silver print,
17 1/2 x 11 7/8 inches (448 x 300 mm)
on larger sheet, signed margin recto by
Henri Cartier-Bresson (l.r.), with his
blindstamp (l.l.). A few minor retouchings
noted in raking light.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$4,000-6,000
38
CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[Transit camp, Dessau], April 1945.
Gelatin silver print, 9 1/2 x 14 inches
(240 x 360 mm) on larger sheet, signed
margin recto by Henri Cartier-Bresson
(l.r.), with his blindstamp (l.l.). A few minor
retouchings noted in raking light.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$8,000-12,000

37

35

35
CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
Behind the Gare Saint-Lazare, 1932, printed circa 1990.
Gelatin silver print, 17 1/2 x 12 inches (447 x 304 mm),
signed by Henri Cartier-Bresson (l.r.), with his blindstamp
(l.l.). A fine example, framed.
C
$12,000-18,000

36

36
CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[William Faulkner at home, Oxford, Mississippi], 1947.
Gelatin silver print, 14 x 9 3/8 inches (358 x 240 mm) on
larger sheet, signed margin recto by Henri Cartier-Bresson
(l.r.), with his blindstamp (l.l.). A few minor retouchings
noted in raking light.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$7,000-10,000

38
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CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[Jean-Paul Sartre], 1946. Gelatin silver print,
14 1/8 x 9 1/2 inches (360 x 240 mm) on larger sheet,
signed margin recto by
Henri Cartier-Bresson (l.r.). Retouchings
noted in raking light.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$6,000-9,000
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CARTIER-BRESSON, HENRI (1908-2004)
[Alberto Giacometti à la galerie Maeght, Paris], 1961.
Gelatin silver print, 14 1/4 x 9 3/8 inches
(364 x 240 mm) on larger sheet, signed margin recto by
Henri Cartier-Bresson (l.r.), with his blindstamp (ll).
No defects noted in raking light.
C
$10,000-15,000

41
[CEYLON]
Album of albumen prints of Ceylon, Burma and India,
with an appended section of views of Weston-super-Mare,
about 1880. 10 1/2 x 14 1/4 inches (26 x 26 cm), 19th century
purple calf. With 10 fine views of Ceylon, one of Malta,
4 of Rangoon and other Burmese subjects, 13 of Indian views,
including several of Naini Tal, 5 of Weston and one of
Penzance, and three interiors at the rear of the album, most
images captioned in pencil. Covers detached, some soiling
and toning.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$300-500

42
CHRISTENBERRY, WILLIAM (1936-2016)
[Alabama, Garage with Coca-Cola Signs, 1970s.
Kodak Ektacolor print, 3 x 4 5/8 inches, unsigned.
Some slight color shift. Framed.
C
$1,500-2,500
43
CLERGUE, LUCIEN (1934-2014)
Nude in the sea, 1964. Vintage gelatin silver print,
23 1/2 x 19 1/2 inches (600 x 495 mm), signed by Clergue in
ink and numbered 5 from the edition of 20, sheet of card on
back mount signed, titled, numbered and annotated,
with Clergue’s Arles-sur-Rhône stamp. Framed.
C
$2,000-4,000
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44
COBURN, ALVIN LANGDON (1882-1966)
Two photogravures extracted from New York. Printed 1913,
comprising The Stock Exchange and The Singer Building, Noon,
the latter in vertical format 9 x 2 1/4 inches (230 x 65 mm). Framed.
C
$1,000-1,500
45
COBURN, ALVIN LANGDON (1882-1966)
Two photogravures extracted from London. Printed 1909,
comprising The Holland House and London Bridge.
Both approximately 8 x 6 1/2 inches (210 x 170 mm). Framed.
C
$800-1,200
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46
COPLANS, JOHN (1920-2003)
Brooke and Irving, 1981. Gelatin Silver print, printed 1981,
17 1/2 x 22 1/4 inches (444 x 565 mm), stamped, signed, notes as
“Proof” and additionally inscribed by Coplans on the verso. Framed;
Together with a copy of Dennis Hopper’s 1712 North Crescent Heights,
inscribed by both Brooke Hayward and Marin Hopper. Cloth in dust jacket.
Fine copy.
This photograph depicts the American actress Brooke Hayward,
wife of Dennis Hopper during the 1960s (the subject of the Hopper
book included in the lot) and Los Angeles art dealer Irving Blum.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$300-500
47
COPPOLA, HORACIO (1906-2012)
[Doll] Untitled, Berlin, 1932. Gelatin silver print, 8 3/8 x 11 5/8 inches,
likely printed 1960s, verso signed, titled and dated in pencil. Very light
wear to the edge of the print, a minor retouched mark noted in the
upper left quadrant.
Coppola was the husband of the Bauhaus photographer Grete Stern,
with Ellen Auerbach half of Ringl + Pit. See Müller Tamm
Puppen Körper Automaten, 1999.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$600-900

51

48
COPRON, CARLOTTA M. (1901-1988).
Group of six light studies and a semi-abstract floral (?) study,
1940s. Vintage gelatin silver prints, the six approximately
9 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (240 x 195 mm), the semi-abstract slightly
smaller, all seven signed in pencil, some with additional notations
(possibly in her hand), one additionally with her stamp.
Minor handling creases, etc.
Interesting and somewhat enigmatic imagery by this artist renowned
for her light studies.
C
$2,000-3,000
49
COPRON, CARLOTTA M. (1901-1988).
Group of eight abstracts, botanicals etc., 1940s. Vintage gelatin
silver prints, five approximately 9 1/2 x 7 3/4 inches (240 x 195 mm),
the balance slightly smaller, all signed in pencil, one additionally with
her stamp. Minor handling creases, etc; Together with two portrait
studies; Two small-format botanicals; And fourteen contact prints,
all signed in pencil. Minor handling creases, etc.
Interesting and somewhat enigmatic imagery by this artist, renowned
for her light studies.
C
$2,000-3,000

50
CUNNINGHAM, IMOGEN (1883-1976)
Magnolia Blossom 1925. Gelatin silver print, 10 1/4 x 13 1/4 inches
(260 x 337 mm), likely printed 1950s, flush-mounted to board, signed
in pencil and dated on the mount (l.r.), the verso with Cunningham’s
1331 Green Street label with typed title and date. Framed.
A major image with a plentiful literature. See Margery Mann Imogen
Cunningham: Photographs 1910-1973, University of Washington
Press, Seattle, 1970, pl. 11; Richard Lorenz Imogen Cunningham:
Ideas without End, a Life in Photographs, Chronicle Books,
San Francisco, 1993, pl. 38, p. 103.
C Estate of Felice Ross
$5,000-8,000
51
CURTIS, EDWARD SHERRIFF (1868-1952)
An Acoma Woman, [1905]. Glass plate positive (with number from
negative x1170-04) for the photogravure from Portfolio 16, plate 572
of the North American Indian. Approximately 14 x 17 inches
(203 x 431 mm). Two very small losses to the photographic surface at
right. Housed in a custom wall-mount light box.
The photogravures for Curtis’s North American Indian were prepared
from these glass plate positives, and relatively few of these are still
extant. They display an extraordinary depth of detail, having been
prepared with great care for his epic publication.
C
$4,000-6,000
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55

54

52
CURTIS, EDWARD SHERRIFF (1868-1952)
A smoky day at the Sugar Bowl, [Trinity River]-Hupa, [1923].
Toned gelatin silver print print, 8 x 5 7/8 inches (203 x 150 mm),
signed “Curtis” in black ink (l.r.), the verso with title in pencil
(in another hand). A few faint marks noted in raking light.
Hinged at head to a modern mount, lower corners apparently
affixed to mount.
This photograph appears in gravure form in The North American Indian,
portfolio XIII, plate 471.
C
$1,000-2,000
53
DATER, JUDY (b. 1941)
Twinka, 1970. Gelatin silver print, 13 x 10 inches (330 x 255 mm)
on larger sheet, signed in pencil (l.r.), verso dated and titled.
Very minor silvering noted at edge of print; Together with Harold Jones,
1975. Gelatin silver print, 11 5/8 x 9 inches (295 x 230 mm) on larger
sheet, signed in pencil (l.r.), dated and titled (l.l.). Very minor
silvering noted at edge of print.
C
$1,200-1,800
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54
DAVIDSON, BRUCE (b. 1933)
[Horse, Wales, from the Welsh Miners series], 1965. Gelatin silver
print, 6 x 8 7/8 inches (252 x 225 mm), verso signed in pencil.
No defects, viewed in raking light.
C
$800-1,200
55
DE MEYER, BARON ADOLPH (1868-1949)
[Baroness Olga de Meyer in a dark hat], about 1915. Vintage
platinum print on original (?) black paper mount, 8 1/8 x 3 1/2 inches
(206 x 88 mm), unsigned and unannotated. Minor toning to the
edge of the print
A very fine Pictorialist depiction of Olga de Meyer. When she died
in about 1931, he destroyed many of his prints while in a fit of deep
depression, so vintage de Meyer images are relatively difficult to
obtain. De Meyer himself had to borrow his own vintage prints from
clients for exhibition in later years. This image is illustrated in
Alexandra Anderson-Spivy Of Passions and Tenderness:
Portraits of Olga by Baron De Meyer, 1993.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$700-1,000

58

56
DE MEYER, BARON ADOLPH (1868-1949)
[Windows on the Bosphorus], circa 1911. Vintage platinum print,
3 5/8 x 2 3/4 inches (94 x 72 mm), taken circa 1911. Image in
generally fine condition. Hinged to mount and framed.
De Meyer’s photograph Windows on the Bosphorus was published
as a photogravure in Camera Work, XL, 1912 and subsequently
appeared in Vanity Fair, May 1915. The present platinum print is a
reduced cropping and, judging by differences in the reflections in
the water (the facade is identically lit), may indeed come from
another plate prepared by De Meyer at roughly the same time.
From Anne Horton’s note from a silver print of the Camera Work
image “This photograph shows de Meyer’s ‘crumbling old house
on the Asiatic side of the Bosphorus.’”
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$300-500

57
DUTESCO, ROBERTO (b. 1961)
Natives, 1994. Large format gelatin silver print with extensively
hand-decorated borders in white ink, 50 x 70 inches (1270 x 1780 mm),
printed 2008, signed, dated and annotated (l.r.) Fine condition.
C
$3,000-5,000
58
DUTESCO, ROBERTO (b. 1961)
Play, 1994. Large format warm-toned gelatin silver print with
extensively hand-decorated borders in sepia ink, 42 x 54 inches
(1070 x 1375 mm), printed 2008, signed, dated and annotated (l.r.)
“Roberto Dutesco, New York City, 2008.” Fine condition.
C
$3,000-5,000
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61
EGGLESTON, WILLIAM (b. 1939)
Sink [St. Simon’s Island,
Georgia, 1978]. Dye-transfer
print, printed 1980,
10 x 15 1/8 inches (255 x 384 mm),
verso signed, dated and
numbered 11 from the edition
of 15 in pencil (l.r.) and with
the photographer’s copyright
stamp (l.l.). Fine condition.
This image was first published
in smaller format as a
chromogenic print in Morals of
Vision, Eggleston’s 1978
artist book.
C
$15,000-20,000

59

59
EGGLESTON, WILLIAM (b. 1939)
Untitled [Farm Truck, Memphis, Tennessee], 1972 Dye-transfer print,
printed 1974, 13 x 19 1/8 inches (329 x 488 mm), verso signed
in pencil, the Fourteen Photographs edition stamp dated and
numbered 4 from the edition of 15 (l.r.) Fine condition.
This image was issued in the 1974 Fourteen Photographs
portfolio as plate 12 (and is numbered thus).
C
$15,000-20,000

61

60
EGGLESTON, WILLIAM (b. 1939)
Untitled [Shoes under Bed], circa 1972. Dye-transfer print,
printed 1974, 13 x 19 1/8 inches (329 x 486 mm), verso signed
in pencil, the Fourteen Photographs edition stamp dated and
numbered 4 from the edition of 15 (l.r.) Fine condition.
This image was issued in the 1974 Fourteen Photographs portfolio
as plate 1 (and is numbered thus).
C
$20,000-30,000

62
EGGLESTON, WILLIAM (b. 1939)
Untitled [Father’s Grave], 1974.
Dye-transfer print, printed 1974,
13 x 19 1/8 inches (329 x 488 mm),
verso signed in pencil, the Fourteen
Photographs edition stamp dated and
numbered 4 from the edition of
15 (l.r.) Fine condition.
This image was issued in the 1974
Fourteen Photographs portfolio as
plate 5 (and is numbered thus).
C
$15,000-20,000

62

63
EGGLESTON, WILLIAM (b. 1939)
Untitled [In Case of Emergency], 1974. Dye-transfer
print, likely printed 1974, 13 x 19 1/8 inches (329 x 488 mm),
presumably prepared for the portfolio
Fourteen Photographs, 1974 but unsigned and
without the edition stamp. Fine condition.
C
$8,000-12,000

60
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68

70

66

64

67
65
64
EISENSTAEDT, ALFRED
(1898-1995)
George Bernard Shaw, 1932.
Gelatin silver print, printed later,
9 x 7 inches (228 x 178 mm),
signed (l.r.) and numbered 5/50 (l.l.).
Framed.
C
$800-1,200

71

69
65
EMERSON, PETER HENRY
(1856-1936)
Ricking the Reeds, 1886.
Platinum print on original indented
cartridge paper mount,
9 x 11 inches (227 x 282 mm).
Some foxing to the mount,
the image clean.
This was prepared as plate
XXVII of Life and Landscape on
the Norfolk Broads.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$1,500-3,000
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66
EMERSON, PETER HENRY
(1856-1936)
A Broadsman’s Cottage, 1886.
Platinum print on original indented
cartridge paper mount,
9 x 11 inches (227 x 282 mm).
Edges of mount toned and
foxed, the image clean.
This was prepared as plate
III of Life and Landscape on the
Norfolk Broads.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$1,500-3,000

67
EMERSON, PETER HENRY
(1856-1936)
The Harbor [A sailing match
at Horning], 1885.
Platinum print, printed 1886,
hinged to modern mount,
8 3/4 x 11 1/8 inches
(223 x 285 mm). A few minor
fox marks in the sky area.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$1,500-3,000

68
EMERSON, PETER HENRY (1856-1936)
The village of Horning, 1886. Platinum print
on original indented cartridge paper mount,
8 3/4 x 6 3/8 inches (222 x 164 mm). Some foxing
to the mount, the image generally clean.
This was prepared as plate V of Life and
Landscape on the Norfolk Broads.
With The Witkin Gallery.
C
$1,000-1,500
69
ESSAYDI, LALLA (b. 1956)
“Silence of Desire,” #2, [2003].
C-41 chromogenic print face-mounted to
Plexiglass, 32 x 26 inches (820 x 645 mm),
copy 3 from the edition of 15. Fine condition
C From the Collection of Margo Howard
$8,000-12,000

70
ATGET, EUGENE (1857-1927)
Versailles-Diane, circa 1900. Unmounted
arrowroot print or Aristotype,
image 8 1/2 x 7 inches (217 x 178 mm), with
title on verso in pencil, apparently in Atget’s
hand, together with the negative number 1094.
Slightly irregular margins, some minimal
handling marks, but a very rich-toned example.
Such full-toned examples of Atget’s work as
this are uncommonly met with.
C
$4,000-6,000

71
EUGENE, FRANK [but now reattributed to
HERTH, ANNA]
The Cat, 1916. Photogravure from Camera
Work XLVIII, 8 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches (221 x 172 mm)
[printed by F. Bruckmann Verlag, Munich].
Unmounted, fine. Framed.
Often credited to Frank Eugene (indeed, in the
issue of Camera Work itself, this was the case),
this image was in fact produced by his student
Anna Herth, and had been published under
her name in Deutsche Kunst Und Dekoration...
volume 27, p. 344. My thanks to Mark Katzman
(and his excellent website www.photogravure.com)
for this information; see also Ulrich Pohlmann
et al, Frank Eugene: The Dream of Beauty
(Munich: Nazraeli Press and Fotomuseum im
Muenchner Stadtmuseum, 1995), pp. 133, 329,
and 345, fn. 175.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300
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74

72

78

77
73

72
EVANS, WALKER (1903-1975)
Stove, Heiker House,
Cranberry Island, Maine
1969. Gelatin silver print,
possibly vintage, image
10 1/4 x 10 1/2 inches
(258 x 256 mm), verso stamped
with Walker Evans’s 1681 York
Avenue stamp
(repeated several times), and his
stamp with negative number (?).
Tiny, barely visible adhesion at
upper left. Framed.
C
$1,500-2,500

73
EVANS, WALKER (1903-1975)
Stamped tin relic, 1930.
Gelatin silver print, printed 1974,
image 7 7/8 x 10 1/8 inches
(201 x 258 mm), dry-mounted on
recessed mount 19 3/4 x 14 3/4,
signed by the photographer and
editioned 18 from the edition
of 75 in an unidentified hand in
pencil on the mount. No defect
noted to image under raking
light, one marginal tape stain to
the mount.
A print from the portfolio
Walker Evans: Selected Photographs.
C
$1,500-2,500
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79

75

74
FEININGER, ANDREAS
(1906-1999)
Untitled [Footmarks on dune]
[1950s?]. Gelatin silver print,
12 1/2 x 9 1/4 inches (318 x 238 mm),
dry-mounted, signed in margin (l.r.)
and numbered 9 from the
edition of one hundred.
No defects noted in raking light.
C
$400-600

75
GALELLA, RON (b. 1931)
Windblown Jackie,
October 7, 1971. Large format
gelatin silver print, 58 x 35 inches
(1020 x 890 mm), signed,
4 from the edition of ten.
Small emulsion loss in an area of
the sweater retouched. Framed.
C
$2,500-3,500

76
GENTHE, ARNOLD
(1869-1942)
[Children in Chinatown], undated.
Warm-toned gelatin silver print,
10 x 13 inches (252 x 330 mm),
dry mounted, signed on mount
in pencil (l.l.), traces of a deleted
pencil inscription l.r. Tiny defect
to print edge at bottom left,
overall in fine condition.
An attractive Genthe photograph,
sold with an inscribed copy of
his autobiography As I Remember.
C
$500-800

77
GENTHE, ARNOLD
(1869-1942)
[Family portrait, Chinatown,
San Francisco CA],
undated circa 1895-1906.
Vintage warm-toned gelatin
silver print, 13 1/2 x 10 1/4 inches
(342 x 260 mm), dry-mounted to
card, signed on mount in pencil
(l.l.). Minor silvering to the dark
areas of the print, with no significant
surface defects noted, the upper
right hand corner of the mount
cracked and repaired.
With Throckmorton Fine Art.
C
$2,000-3,000

78
GILPIN, LAURA (1891-1979)
Temple of the Warriors,
Chichén Itzá, Yucatan 1932.
Chlorobromide print,
9 7/8 x 13 7/8 inches
(250 x 354 mm), remounted but
retaining the original Laura Gilpin
mount and overmat, signed in
pencil on the overmat and titled
in ink, the rear mount with the
“A Photograph by Laura Gilpin...”
typed label. Generally a
fine example.
With the “From the Collection
of the Museum of the Cranbrook
Academy of Art” stamp;
with Throckmorton Fine Art.
C
$1,500-2,500

79
GOSSAGE, JOHN
[Portrait of Diane Arbus],
1960s. Gelatin silver print,
8 7/8 x 13 1/8 inches
(224 x 335 mm) printed on
larger sheet, unsigned
and unstamped. Fine condition.
C
$400-600
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82
80

84

85

84
HILLERS, JOHN K. (1843-1925)
Hu-ni-wa-ta-nist. Feathered Wolf-Cheyenne, 1880s.
Albumen print on original gray card mount with printed gold
frame, with the “Department of the Interior, Geological and
Geographical Survey of the Territories. Second Division” imprint,
9 1/4 x 7 3/8 inches (235 x 187 mm), titled at the foot in ink.
Image generally without defect, some minor toning and wear to
the card mount.
Hillers was with the John Wesley Powell survey of the
Rocky Mountain region, during which he took some superb images.
C
$600-900

81
80
GOLDIN, NAN (b. 1953)
Nicolas in the blue kitchen, Sag Harbor, 1998. Chromogenic
print, image 12 3/4 x 19 1/4 inches (323 x 493 mm) on larger sheet,
verso signed by Goldin, with “Special Edition Benefit Print” stamp.
One small handling crease, in all fine. Framed.
C
$1,500-2,500
81
[ANONYMOUS]
Group of three albumen prints of sailing on the Norfolk Broads,
1880s. Each 6 3/6 x 8 1/8 inches (162 x 208 mm), unsigned.
Minor creases, each tipped to mount with cloth hinges; Together
with VERSCHOYLE, Lieut. Colonel. Fishing Boats at Lynemouth,
1870s. Albumen print on original mount, 7 1/4 x 8 7/8 inches,
signed and titled on mount. Wear to mount, generally good tones.
C
$600-900
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83
82
HAGEMEYER, JOHAN (1884-1962)
Anaïs Nin, 1940s. Vintage gelatin silver print on original mount,
13 7/8 x 10 7/8 inches (352 x 278 mm), pencil titled on mount (l.l.),
the mount verso with Hagemeyer’s “Camera Portraits” stamp.
A few very minor handling creases.
This photograph appears on the cover of The Portable Anaïs Nin,
edited by Benjamin Franklin V (the photo misattributed there to
Soichi Sunami).
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$600-900
83
HARBUTT, CHARLES (b. 1935)
Running Man, Liverpool, England, 1971. Gelatin silver print,
11 7/8 x 7 7/8 inches (300 x 200 mm), signed, titled, dated in
pencil on the verso. No defects noted in raking light.
C
$800-1,200

85
HINE, LEWIS WICKES (1874-1940)
Boy with club foot, circa 1920. Gelatin silver print,
6 5/8 x 4 3/4 inches (170 x 120 mm), with thin margins,
unsigned but with Hine’s negative number. Minor handling marks.
An appealing example of Hine’s documentary photography.
C
$800-1,200
86
HINE, LEWIS WICKES (1874-1940)
Jo Neal..., 1913. Gelatin silver print, 4 x 3 inches (100 x 75 mm),
on a larger sheet with broad margins, the verso extensively annotated
in pencil by Hine and initialled. Minor handling marks.
A fine example of Hine’s documentary photography, and an
exceptional social document. Hine wrote on the verso “Jo Neal,
219 Park St., Hinsdale, Ga. Family Record shows him born
August 20, & he went to work (4 mos. ago) just over 11 years.
His wages are not necessary. Father & 3 boys in mill. See the
family group. Also photos taken in the mill. Mass mill,
April 12, 1913. L.W.H.”
C
$2,500-3,500

86
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91
87

88
87
HOPE, J.[AMES] D.[OUGLAS]
Central Cascade, Watkins Glen, 1870s. Albumen print on printed
mount (with the title and name of the photographer), 9 1/2 x 7 5/8 inches
(242 x 195 mm). Light wear to edges of mount, the photograph with
good tones.
Hope was a painter who moved from New York to Watkins Glen in
1872, and who added photography to his expertise. His separate
photographs are quite uncommon. The J. Paul Getty Museum owns
a delightful stereo pair of his studio (and two prints in this format,
along with many of his stereographs), but they appear to be
uncommon in commerce.
C
$150-250
88
HONG-OIA, DON (1929-2004)
[Going to the market, Vietnam, 1970]. Toned gelatin silver print,
10 3/4 x 13 3/8 inches (272 x 340 mm), signed on the image with the
artist’s chop mark. Fine, framed.
With Peter Fetterman label.
C
$1,500-2,500
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92

89

90
89
[IZIS]
BIDERMANS, IZIS. Two signed circus photographs and volume
inscribed to Anne Horton. Comprising two gelatin silver prints,
Foire du Trône, Freda Lambert, Paris, 1956 and Cirque Napoleon
Rancy, Paris, 1958, both stamped and signed by Izis on the verso,
each 12 x 9 inches (310 x 240 mm); these photographs laid into
Le cirque d’Izis. Monte Carlo: Andre Sauret, [1965]. Inscribed by
Izis to Anne Horton. The text by Jacques Prevert, with lithographs
after Marc Chagall, illustrated with photographs after Izis. Publisher’s
stamped cloth, in original printed mylar, tears to mylar.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$400-600
90
KANE, ART (1925-1995)
A great day in Harlem, 1958. 13 1/2 x 19 inches (340 480 mm),
verso estate stamped. No defects noted in raking light.
With Peter Fetterman.
C
$1,200-1,800

94

93

91
KARSH, YOUSUF (1908-2002)
[Rt. Honourable Winston Churchill,
1941. Large-format gelatin
silver print, 19 3/4 x 15 3/4 inches
(502 x 400 mm), signed by the
photographer in ink on the
mount. Three small dimples in
the surface noted at center left,
not breaking the emulsion.
A magnificent image of Churchill.
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott
$4,000-6,000

92
KARSH, YOUSUF (1908-2002)
[Admiral William Frederic
Halsey], July 21, 1947.
Gelatin silver print, 13 5/8 x
10 3/8 inches (342 x 265 mm),
dry-mounted, signed by the
photographer in ink on the
mount, the verso with a 1947
copyright stamp. Fine condition
in raking light.
C The Estate of Barbara Wainscott
$400-600

93
KERTESZ, ANDRE (1894-1985)
Chez Mondrian, Paris, 1926.
Gelatin silver print, printed
circa 1960s, 9 5/8 x 7 1/4 inches
(245 x 185 mm), signed, titled
and dated “A. Kertesz 1926” in
ink on verso. No defects noted
in raking light.
C
$4,000-6,000

94
KERTESZ, ANDRE (1894-1985)
Homing Ship [Central Park
Boat Basin, New York], 1944.
Gelatin silver print, printed circa
1970, 13 5/8 x 10 1/2 inches
(345 x 267 mm), signed and dated
“A. Kertesz 1944” in pencil
on verso. No defects noted in
raking light.
C
$4,000-6,000
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97

99

100

95

102

101
96

98

95
KERTESZ, ANDRE (1894-1985)
Brassaï, Nov. 28. Vintage gelatin silver print, 9 3/4 x 6 3/4 inches
(247 x 172 mm), verso signed in pencil, dated and titled in ink
(in another hand?), with the Photo by André Kertész stamp.
Small bump at lower left edge with resulting small loss of emulsion
and crease.
C
$1,500-2,500

97
LARTIGUE, JACQUES-HENRI (1894-1986)
Grand Prix, La Baule, August 1929. Gelatin silver print, printed
later, 7 1/2 x 14 1/8 inches (19 x 358 mm), signed and with
Lartigue’s sunburst in ink (l.r.), printed on paper embossed “J.H.L.”
No defects noted in raking light. Framed.
MoMA Panoramas of the Twenties 33.
C
$1,000-1,500

96
KLEIN, WILLIAM (b. 1928)
Musée Grevin (Napoleon), Paris 1963. Gelatin silver print,
13 5/8 x 17 1/2 inches on larger sheet (345 x 445 mm), verso signed,
dated and titled in pencil. Print with a diagonal crease affecting
the emulsion.
C
$700-1,000

98
KURITA, KOICHIRO (b. 1943)
Dark Cloud, October 1987. Gelatin silver print, 27 x 34 1/4 inches
(685 x 870 mm) on larger sheet, printed 1994, verso signed,
titled, dated and numbered 4 from the edition of ten and AP 3.
Several handling creases noted.
C
$200-300
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99
LEVINE, SAUL
Eighteen New York street and subway scenes, 1940s. Vintage or
near-vintage gelatin silver prints, 14 x 11 inches (554 x 278 mm) or
the reverse, or larger, most signed, titled and dated. Generally about
fine, framed. Sold not subject to return.
An extremely evocative series of images by a photographer whose
work is strongly reminiscent of his near-namesake, Saul Leiter.
C Property from a New York Corporate Collection
$800-1,200
100
LEVINE, SAUL
Approximately forty New York street and subway scenes, 1940s.
Vintage or near-vintage gelatin silver prints, most 14 x 11 inches
(554 x 278 mm) or the reverse, (though some very much larger),
most signed, titled and dated. Generally about fine, some framed as
composites. Sold not subject to return.
An extremely evocative series of images by a photographer
whose work is strongly reminiscent of his near-namesake, Saul Leiter.
C Property from a New York Corporate Collection
$1,000-1,500

101
MACPHERSON, ROBERT (1811-1872)
[Valley of the Tiber at Ponte Felice near Borgettaccio
between Civita Castellano], circa 1863.
Mounted oval trimmed albumen print on the original Macpherson
mount (stamped in blind “R. MacPherson, Rome), image 12 3/8 x
15 5/8 inches (315 x 498 mm), mount 19 x 24 1/2 inches.
Mount toned, old dampstain at foot extending into the mount one
inch, well away from the stamp or the image, the image itself with
good strong tones, small brown spot in the sky at upper center.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$300-500
102
MAPPLETHORPE, ROBERT (1946-1989)
One inscribed volume and twelve other books on the artist.
The inscribed volume: Robert Mapplethorpe, Stedelijk Museum,
1988, inscribed “For Anne & Bob [Horton]/Robert Mapplethorpe
‘88”, original wrappers in color, black and white reproductions,
lightly toned else fine; the lot also including Mapplethorpe,
Random House, 1992, stated first edition, cloth in jacket and
slipcase; and others including exhibition publications and a
biography, original bindings of issue, some wear. The lot 13 volumes.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$500-800
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104
MAXEY, EDWARD (b. 1960)
Melody, 1988. Gelatin silver print, 24 x 20 inches (585 x 485 mm),
printed late 1980s, flush mounted to card, verso signed and
editioned on Maxey’s label and signed and dated on the mount,
this copy 3 of ten. No defects noted under raking light. Framed.
Edward Maxey, as he then signed, is Edward Mapplethorpe,
Robert’s brother. (Maxey is his mother’s maiden name.) With
James Danziger Gallery.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$500-800
105
MEISEL, STEVEN (b. 1954)
Untitled XIII (from Four days in LA: The Versace pictures),
2000. C-print, flush-mounted to foamcore as issued,
47 1/2 x 58 3/4 inches (1204 x 1496 mm), numbered 2 from the
edition of six. Fine condition. Framed.
From the White Cube exhibition catalogue in which the images
in this series appeared. “The pictures, shot in just four days in
palatial Los Angeles residences, feature leading fashion
supermodels Amber Valetta and Georgina Grenville as virtually
identical women with their elegant frocks, dressed platinum
hairstyles, full make-up, and huge rock-like jewels.”
C
$15,000-25,000
104

103

103
MAPPLETHORPE, ROBERT (1946-1989)
Irises, 1987. Large-format photogravure on chine-collé,
34 1/4 x 32 inches (870 x 813 mm), signed, dated and
numbered 3 from the edition of twenty-seven in pencil
in the margin. In fine condition. Framed.
Mapplethorpe The Complete Flowers, plate 138.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$20,000-30,000

105
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Irises, 1986 © Robert Mapplethorpe Foundation. Used by permission
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110
106

112

108

113
111

107
109

106
MICHENER, DIANA
Corpus I, 1993-1994. Gelatin silver print, 15 15/16 x 15 inches
(400 x 380 mm) on larger sheet, verso signed, titled, dated and
numbered AP1 from and edition of seven. Framed,
with PaceWildenstein McGill back-label; Together with
AGUILERA-HELLWEG, MAX. Untitled [thirty-week foetus with
acrania] 1994. Gelatin silver print, 17 x 14 inches (430 x 355 mm),
signed and dated verso. Framed.
C
$800-1,200
107
MINICK, ROGER
Untitled [Interior with woodstove], 1973. Gelatin silver print,
9 1/4 x 11 1/2 inches (234 x 290 mm), dry-mounted, signed and
dated on the recto of the mount, the verso also signed and dated,
with artist stamp. No defects noted in raking light.
C
$400-600
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108
MOORE, ANDREW (b. 1957)
“Palace Square”, St. Petersburg, 2000. Chromogenic print,
printed 2007, 26 3/4 x 33 3/4 inches (680 x 860 mm), signed,
titled and numbered 8 from the edition of ten. Framed.
Among the finest of the images in the Russia/Ukraine series.
C
$6,000-10,000
109
MORELL, ABELARDO (b. 1948)
Four stacks of bound newspapers, 2001. Gelatin silver print,
18 x 22 3/8 inches (570 x 455 mm), verso signed, titled and
dated in pencil, numbered 8 from the edition of thirty. No defects
noted in raking light. Unframed.
C
$2,000-3,000

110
MORGAN, BARBARA (1900-1992)
Martha Graham. EKSTASIS, 1935 printed
later. Gelatin silver print, 16 x 13 3/8 inches
(405 x 340 mm), signed, titled and dated on
recto (l.r.).
C
$1,500-2,500
111
O’SULLIVAN, TIMOTHY H. (1840-1882)
Rock carved by drifting sand, below
Fortification Rock, Arizona. Albumen print
on printed mount with the Ward Department
crest, image 7 7/8 x 10 3/4 inches (200 x 273 mm).
Library of Congress stamp with release on
verso, image with good tones.
Image 14 from the portfolio of photographs
prepared by the War Department, Corps of
Engineers for the report of the 1873 Wheeler
expedition.
C
$1,000-1,500

112
PARKINSON, NORMAN (1913-1990)
[Enid “Scutty” Boulting in a Helena
Geffers suit, Impertinence], [1950]. Gelatin
silver print, 12 x 9 inches (304 x 228 mm),
printed later, verso signed in pencil by the
artist together with artist’s stamp.
No defects noted in raking light. Framed.
Published: Vogue, March 1950; illustrated in
Pepper Photographs by Norman Parkinson:
Fifty Years of Portraits and Fashion, 1981.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$700-1,000

113
[PHOTO-COLLAGE]
Collage of Napoléon in his classic pose
assembled 1909. A series of 12 postcards with
gelatin silver prints, many with postage stamps,
several postcards annotated at the head in
ink “Paris” with a variety of dates in 1904.
21 x 11 inches (540 x 270 mm), laid to board.
The overmat slightly defective (but apparently
not adhered to the images, and easily replaced),
the postcards themselves with postal markings,
generally in very attractive condition. Framed.
An unusual example of French vernacular
photography. We trace one other assembled
set of these puzzle pictures at auction (Swann
Galleries, 2014), as well as a couple of similar
Napoleonic portraits produced using
photomechanically reproduced cards; these
are significantly less quirky and appealing.
The scenes from Napoléon’s life depicted
are (of course) rëenactions by a reasonably
good double for Napoleon, and include
several amusing scenes of the ruler of
France frolicking with his wife and children.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$800-1,200
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114

117

119

116

115

114
PLOSSU, BERNARD (B. 1945)
Saint-Louis of Senegal, Africa, [Lamb], 1976. Fresson print,
7 5/8 x 11 1/8 inches (192 x 280 mm), signed, titled, and dated in
ink, verso, with the notation “print by Atelier Fresson.”
One tiny retouching noted in shadow.
A fine example of a Fresson print by this major French travel
photographer, who has worked with the Fresson family for his
color work from 1967 on.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$300-500
115
PORTER, ELIOT (1901-1990)
Eliot Porter: Western Landscapes. Eliot Porter in conjunction
with Scheinbaum and Russek Gallery, 1988. Copy 50 (so numbered
on the colophon), of an edition of fifty (plus 12 artist proofs), signed
on the limitation leaf. Original publisher’s tan linen portfolio, leather
spine. 20 x 24 inches (51 x 61 cm); twelve sheets with a dry-mounted
dye-transfer print, the images approximately 14 x 18 inches
(335 x 457 mm) or the reverse, each signed in pencil (on the mount);
each with title, negative notation in ink and credit stamp
(on the reverse of the mount). Fine condition.
C
$6,000-9,000

40 DOYLE • DECEMBER 14, 2018 • NEW YORK

116
[PORTFOLIO]
Photography Portfolio II 2006. Merce Cunningham Dance Company.
New York: Carolina Nitsch for the Merce Cunningham Dance Company,
2006. Number 26 of 40 sets (plus 12 artist proof copies, one hors commerce,
and one printer’s proof), signed by Cunningham on the dedication leaf.
Publisher’s tan cloth box. 31 7/8 x 41 3/4 inches (810 x 1060 mm);
with the suite of eight photographs and accompanying text, each signed
and numbered from the edition. Minimal wear to case.
The works include:
Darren Almond. Minus 60’000 double plate 4, 2006.
Two gelatin silver prints.
Richard Hamilton. Readymade Shadows, 2005/2006.
Piezo pigment print on Angelica paper
Robert Gober. Untitled, 2000. Gelatin silver print
Christian Marclay. Luzerner Theater, 1999/2006.
Chromogenic crystal archive print
Bruce Nauman. Studio floor detail, 2006.
Chromogenic crystal archive print
Ernesto Neto. Untitled (Um si ho no tiempo), 2006.
Chromogenic crystal archive print
Gabriel Orozco. Dot Ball, 1992/2006.
Chromogenic crystal archive print
Terry Winters. Marseilles Templates, 2006.
Pigment print and lithograph.
C
$4,000-6,000

118

120
117
RAINIER, CHRIS
Boy, Iran Jaya, 1985.
Gelatin silver print, 9 5/8 x
11 7/8 inches (250 x 305 mm)
on larger sheet, signed (l.r.) in
margin, titled and dated
on verso. Two minute,
near-invisible spots noted in
sky in upper right quadrant,
in all a fine example.
C
$500-800

118
RAYMOND, LILO (1922-2009)
[Table, Rome: still Life with
grapes and wine glass, 1975.
Gelatin silver print, 13 1/4 x
9 inches (337 x 230 mm),
signed (l.r.). The fruit bowl has
a warm bistre tint, present only
in that area of the print, and
apparently deliberate (i.e. not
a fixing defect). A few minimal
specks etc. noted under raking light.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300

119
SLAVIN, NEAL (b. 1941)
Channel Island Swimming
Association, Dover Kent,
July 15, 1984. C-Print, 50 x
40 inches (1270 x 1016 mm),
titled and signed on label on
frame verso. Framed.
C Estate of Howard Kaminsky
$1,000-1,500

120
SPANO, MICHAEL (b. 1949)
[Man reading newspaper],
3/14/1996. Gelatin silver print,
35 x 27 1/2 inches (890 x
685 mm), signed, dated and
numbered one from the edition
of 25. Framed.
C
$800-1,200

VIEW THE FULLY ILLUSTRATED CATALOGUE AND BID ONLINE AT DOYLE.COM 41

121

123
126
125

127

122

121
STEINER, RALPH (1899-1986)
A Point of View. Middletown,
Ct.: Wesleyan University Press,
1978. First edition, one of 100
special copies with an original
print. Publisher’s gray cloth in
dust jacket, slipcased. xii, 142,
2 pp.; with the original print to
accompany the book, Saratoga
Coal Company, 1929. Gelatin
silver print, 1 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches
(190 x 240 mm), signed, dated
and annotated (‘printed 1997”).
Fine copy.
C
$1,000-1,500

122
STERN, BERT (1929-2013)
Large format Marilyn Monroe
with jewels [Contact Sheet],
from The Last Sitting for Vogue,
1962, printed later. Large format
digital print, the image
approximately 37 x 26 inches
(940 x 660 mm), signed in
white (l.r.) with Stern’s stamp
and signature in red crayon on
verso. Recently framed. A few
visible minor handling creases,
unexamined out of frame and
thus sold as is.
C
$1,200-1,800
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124

123
STERN, BERT (1929-2013)
Marilyn Monroe with a fuchsia
scarf [contact sheet], from
The Last Sitting for Vogue,
1962, printed later. Digital print,
signed at lower center, with
Stern’s stamp to verso.
37 3/4 x 28 1/2 inches
(965 x 720 mm); framed.
Signature somewhat weak.
C
$1,500-2,500

124
STERN, BERT (1929-2013)
Marilyn Monroe behind a
crucifix, from The Last Sitting
for Vogue, 1962, printed later.
Digital print set within contact
sheet border, signed in black
crayon at lower right, with
Stern’s stamp to verso.
38 3/4 x 39 1/4 inches
(990 x 1000 mm); framed.
C
$3,000-5,000

125
[STIEGLITZ, ALFRED]
Portrait of Dorothy Norman, circa 1930s. Vintage gelatin silver
print, likely printed circa 1930s, contact print flush-mounted to
board, 3 1/4 x 2 3/8 inches (83 x 63 mm). Minimal edge wear.
Dorothy Norman, a noted photographer in her own right, was a
lifelong friend of Stieglitz. Several of these intimate small-scale
portraits are known to exist; one, apparently from the same sitting,
sold at auction in 2013. With Bruce Silverstein.
C
$8,000-12,000

128

127
SUTCLIFFE, FRANK MEADOW (1853-1941)
Group of two mounted albumen prints of Whitby Harbor, 1880s.
The largest, 7 3/8 x 11 1/4 inches (190 x 285 mm), on modern
card mount; the smaller 5 x 8 inches (127 x 202 mm), similarly on a
modern mount, signed FHS in the image. Both with some toning,
but attractive images overall.
Both from the Graham Nash collection, the first lot 17 in his sale,
and after with The Witkin Gallery, the second with the Graham
Nash Collection back stamp, and with Allan Frumkin Gallery,
Chicago.
C
$800-1,200

126
SUTCLIFFE, FRANK MEADOW (1853-1941)
Group of four images, 1880s. Includes [Sunshine and Shadow],
128
1880s, unmounted albumen print, 7 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches
TICE, GEORGE A. (b. 1938)
(198 x 148 mm); [Clearing the Boat], 1882, on modern mount;
County Road, Lancaster, Pennsylvania, 1961. Gold-toned gelatin
[Penzance boats], 1880s, on modern mount, signed in the negative;
silver print, 4 1/4 x 9 3/8 inches (131 x 240 mm), dry-mounted,
and Landscape with children, 1880s, on modern mount. Some
signed in pencil on mount (l.r.), titled and annotated on verso, and
toning to edges, minor fading, but a nice group regardless.
on verso of back mount. No defects noted in raking light. Framed.
The second and third images originate with the Graham Nash
With Peter Fetterman.
Collection, and after The Witkin Gallery. Sunshine and Shadow is
C
arguably Sutcliffe’s finest composition.
$2,500-3,500
C
$800-1,200
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133
129

130

135

131

132

134
136

129
UELSMANN, JERRY (b. 1934)
Untitled, 1996. Gelatin silver
print, 13 1/2 x 10 inches
(342 x 253 mm), initialed and
dated 1996 on mat (l.r.), verso
of print signed, titled and
dated, with Uelsmann’s
copyright stamp pencil-dated
1996, and back mount similarly
signed, titled, dated.
No defects noted in raking light.
C From the Collection of
Margo Howard
$800-1,200

130
UELSMANN, JERRY (b. 1934)
Apocalypse II, 1967. Gelatin
silver print, 10 7/8 x 13 1/2 inches
(275 x 345 mm), initialed and
dated 1967 on mat (l.r.), verso
of print signed, titled and
dated, with Uelsmann’s
copyright stamp pencil-dated
1967, and back mount similarly
signed, titled, dated.
No defects noted in
raking light.
C
$1,200-1,800
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131
UELSMANN, JERRY (b. 1934)
Equivalent, 1964. Gelatin silver
print, 13 7/8 x 9 5/8 inches
(350 x 244 mm), initialed and
dated 1964 on mat (l.r.), verso
of print signed, titled and
dated, with Uelsmann’s
copyright stamp pencil-dated
1967, and back mount similarly
signed, titled, dated.
No defects noted in
raking light.
C
$800-1,200

132
UELSMANN, JERRY (b. 1934)
Rock Tree, 1969. Gelatin silver
print, 12 7/8 x 8 5/8 inches
(328 x 222 mm), dry-mounted,
initialed, titled and dated
1969 on mat (l.r.), verso of
mount signed and dated,
with Uelsmann’s sticker.
No defects noted in
raking light.
C
$800-1,200

133
TICE, GEORGE A. (b. 1938)
Ferry Slip, Jersey City, N.J.,
1979. Gold-toned gelatin silver
print, 10 1/2 x 13 1/4 inches
(265 x 338 mm), dry-mounted,
signed in pencil on mount (l.r.),
titled and annotated on verso,
and on verso of back mount.
No defects noted in raking light.
Framed.
C
$1,200-1,800

134
WATSON, ALBERT (b. 1942)
Mick Jagger, Los Angeles,
1992. Gelatin silver print,
12 3/4 x 10 3/8 inches
(322 x 262 mm) on larger sheet,
verso signed and titled.
Handling crease not
breaking emulsion in upper
right quadrant.
C
$1,500-2,500

135
WEGMAN, WILLIAM (b. 1983)
Slow Guitar, 1987. Pigment
print, printed 2010, signed,
titled and numbered one from
the edition of seven. Slight handling
creases noted at upper center,
and a faint scratch at center.
C
$800-1,200

136
WEEMS, CARRIE MAE
(b. 1953)
Nikkie’s Place, 2005-6.
Archival inkjet print,
16 x 16 inches (406 x 406 mm),
from the edition of forty.
Framed.
C
$2,000-3,000
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137

139

140

138

137
WESTON, BRETT (1911-1993)
Untitled [Landcape, Germany], 1960.
Vintage gelatin silver print, 1/2 x 9 1/2 inches
(195 x 242 mm), dry-mounted, signed and
dated by the photographer in pencil on the
mount. Framed.
C Estate of Albert Bruce Connor
$800-1,200
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138
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
Peppers [negative] 5P, 1929.
Silver gelatin print, 7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches
(188 x 240 mm), signed on verso of mount
by Cole Weston, the printer, with the
Edward Weston stamp, and titled and
annotated in his hand.
Some lightstain to mount, which bears traces
of tape where affixed to the mat. Prepared
from the original negative.
C Estate of Felice Ross
$4,000-6,000

142

141

139
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
[Rocks, surf and kelp, likely Point Lobos],
1940. Gelatin silver print, 7 5/8 x 9 1/2 inches
(190 x 243 mm), dry mounted to tan card,
initialed and dated by Weston in pencil (l.r.).
Minor lightstain to mount.			
				
C
$2,000-3,000

140
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
Artichoke Halved, [negative] 28V, 1930.
Gelatin silver print, 7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches
(188 x 240 mm), dry-mounted, verso
signed, dated and titled by Cole Weston in
pencil, the “Negative by Edward Weston”
hand-written in Cole’s hand, and possibly
an early posthumous printing thus, with the
notation in pencil “L.D.W. Estate.”
Slight toning to mount, no image defects
noted in raking light.
With Lee Witkin, 1989 (back mount label).
C
$2,000-3,000

141
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
[Dunes], Oceano, 1936. Gelatin silver
print, 7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches (188 x 240 mm),
dry-mounted, verso with estate stamp,
signed, dated and titled by Cole Weston
in pencil Slight toning to mount, no image
defects noted in raking light.
With Lee Witkin, 1989 (back mount label).
C
$2,000-3,000

142
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
Gulf Oil, Port Arthur, Texas [negative] TX
41-PA-4, 1941. Gelatin silver print,
7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches (186 x 240 mm),
dry-mounted, verso signed, dated and
titled by Cole Weston in pencil, the
“Negative by Edward Weston” hand-written
in Cole’s hand, and possibly an early
posthumous printing thus, with the notation
in pencil “L.D.W. Estate.” Toning to mount,
no image defects noted in raking light.
With Lee Witkin, 1989 (back mount label).
C
$2,000-3,000
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144
146
146
WILDING, DOROTHY
[Fannie Hurst], 1938 Vintage tissue-mounted
Bromide print on white cartridge board,
11 1/2 x 8 1/8 inches (292 x 208 mm),
signed on the tissue mount in pencil (l.l.).
Minor silvering to the edge of the image.
Provenance:
Dorothy Wilding: The Pursuit of Perfection,
Terence Pepper, National Portrait Gallery, London,
1991. Illustrated p. 82 (exhibition catalogue).
Sold with a copy of the catalogue.
C The Collection of Anne Horton
$200-300
143

145

143
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
Nude [Charis in doorway, Santa Monica],
negative 227N, 1936. Gelatin silver print,
9 1/2 x 7 5/8 inches (243 x 192 mm),
dry-mounted, verso with estate stamp,
signed, dated and titled by Cole Weston
in pencil. No image defects noted in
raking light.
C
$8,000-12,000

144
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
Nude, [negative] N45-CH-1, 1945.
Gelatin silver print, 7 3/8 x 9 3/8 inches
(188 x 240 mm), dry-mounted, verso with
estate stamp, signed, dated and titled by
Cole Weston in pencil, with the notation
in pencil “L.D.W. Estate.” Slight toning
to mount, no image defects noted in
raking light.
Christie’s 1016, lot 435 (sticker); with
Lee Witkin, 1989 (back mount label).
C
$2,000-3,000

145
WESTON, EDWARD (1886-1958)
Plaster Works, Los Angeles, [negative]
16M, 1925. Gelatin silver print, 7 3/8 x
9 3/8 inches (186 x 240 mm), dry-mounted,
verso signed, dated and titled by Cole Weston
in pencil, the “Negative by Edward Weston”
hand-written in Cole’s hand, and possibly
an early posthumous printing thus, with
the notation in pencil “L.D.W. Estate.”
Toning to mount, no image defects
noted in raking light.
With Lee Witkin, 1989 (back mount label).
C
$2,000-3,000

147
WOODMAN, FRANCESCA (1958-1981)
Group of three gelatin silver prints. Each Untitled
[Providence, Rhode Island], 1970s, the largest
5 3/4 x 5 3/4 inches (145 x 145 mm), the smallest
4 7/8 x 4 7/8 inches (123 x 122 mm) printed on a
larger sheet each with the “PE/FW” estate stamp
on the versos, numbered from the edition of 40 in
pencil, variously annotated, two with the initials of
the printer, Igor Bahkt. Each archivally hinged to a
foamcore mount. No defects noted in raking light..
The group includes Space², Providence, Rhode
Island and two others.
C From the Collection of Margo Howard
$8,000-12,000
148
WHITE, CHARLIE (b. 1972)
Champion [from the “Everything is American”
series], 2006. Chromogenic print, 49 1/2 x
43 1/4 inches (1260 x 1100 mm), Artist Proof 1 of
one, with certificate signed by White.
Fine condition. Framed.
C
$7,000-10,000

End of Sale
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CAPTIVATING DOWNTOWN VIEWS

GLOSSARY
The following examples define some of the terms
used in this catalogue. The reader is reminded
that all of the terms and descriptions used in this
catalogue as to authorship, period, culture, source
or origin for any property are made and used as
qualified statements and opinions only, and are
subject to the Conditions of Sale and the Terms
of Guarantee.
In connection with the attribution of authorship,
as described in paragraph 2 of the Terms of
Guarantee, the following terms are used in this
catalogue, and are defined as follows:

FURNITURE AND DECORATIONS
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
First quarter of the 19th century. This heading with
the date included means that the piece is, in our
best judgment, of the period indicated with no
major alterations or restorations.
REGENCY ROSEWOOD SOFA TABLE
This heading without inclusion of a date indicates
that in our best judgment, the piece, while basically
of the period, has been substantially altered or
restored and in some cases it may also indicate
that the piece has been constructed from old parts.
REGENCY STYLE SOFA TABLE
The inclusion of the word “style” in the heading
indicates that, in our opinion, the piece is an
intentional copy or reproduction of an earlier work
or style of works.

PAINTINGS
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment the work is by the named
artist. This is our highest category of authenticity
in the present catalogue.
ATTRIBUTED TO NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, while the work is of the
period of the named artist, and on the basis of
style can be ascribed to him, we cannot state
with certainty that it is by him.

230 East 15th Street, 10F | $478,000 | Cooperative

SCHOOL OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist, by a pupil or close follower of
the artist, but is not by the artist.

Studio | 1 Bathroom
This inviting studio was recently renovated and features updated stainlesssteel appliances, and an abundance of closet space. The sun bathed living space can
accommodate a separate sleeping area with an installed bookshelf room divide.

New York Properties

Christine Fields | Licensed Real Estate Salesperson | 646.677.1042
ChristineFields@bhhsnyp.com

SIGNED NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is a
recognized signature of the artist and appears in
one of the six areas of the painting designated
as follows:
(u.l.) Upper left
(l.l.) Lower left
(u.r.) Upper right
(l.r.) Lower right
(u.c.) Upper center
(l.c.) Lower center
BEARS SIGNATURE, NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the signature, monogram,
initials or other similar indicia of authorship is not
that of the artist and may have been added at a
later date.
DATED
In our best judgment, the date indicated on the work
is the date the work was executed.
DATED (FOR BRONZES)
In our best judgment, the date indicated when the
original model was executed. Since the exact date
of the casting of a bronze sculpture is often unknown
and illustrations in reference books may not specify
which particular cast is discussed or illustrated,
it should be pointed out that dates of execution
and entries listed under Literature in the individual
catalogue entries do not necessarily refer to the
castings included in the sale.

PRINTS

EDITION
Information regarding the size of the edition is given
when possible.
SIGNATURE
Only manuscript signatures of the artists are indicated.
Signatures “in the plate” are not mentioned since
they are considered part of the image.
QUALITY AND CONDITION
An attempt has been made to give relevant
information concerning the quality of the impression,
the size of the margins and the condition of the
prints when possible. These descriptions are qualified
statements or opinions only, and are made subject
to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee.
The print sleeves are the property of Doyle New York
and are not included in the sale.
MEASUREMENTS
As with any description in this catalogue,
measurements are qualified statements or opinions
and are subject to the Conditions of Sale and
Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any mistakes in measurements.
Measurements have been made to the best of our
ability, and are given in inches to the nearest
1/4 inch and millimeters, height before width.
Unless otherwise indicated, etchings and engravings
are measured by the dimensions of the plate
marks.Woodcuts, lithographs and silkscreens are
measured by the dimensions of the images.
All pictures are framed unless otherwise noted in
this catalogue.

NAME OF THE ARTIST
Subject to the Conditions of Sale and Terms of
Guarantee set forth in this catalogue, and except
where stated as being “after” or “attributed to”
an artist, each lot is by the artist appearing at the
head of the lot, except in the case of lots containing
works by more than one artist.
TITLE
If there is a generally accepted title for the print,
that title is given in upper case at the beginning
of the lot description. If the work has no title or
the title is unknown to us, a descriptive title is
given in brackets.
REFERENCES
Information from the standard catalogues of the
artists’ works is cited when possible following the title.

CIRCLE OF NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, the work is of the period of
the named artist and closely related to his style.

MEDIUM
The mediums are described as fully as possible,
although secondary techniques may not be listed.

MANNER OF NICOLAES MAES OR AFTER
NICOLAES MAES OR FOLLOWER OF
NICOLAES MAES
In our best judgment, although the work is in the
style of or a copy of a work by the named artist,
it is of a later period.

DATE
The date given is that of the original plate, block,
stone or screen. It is not necessarily the date at
which the impression offered for sale was printed.

212.710.1900 • bhhsnyp.com • 590 Madison Avenue, New York, New York
© 2018 BHH Affiliates, LLC. An independently operated subsidiary of HomeServices of America, Inc., a Berkshire Hathaway affiliae, and a franchisee of BHH Affiliates, LLC. Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices and the Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices symbol are
registered service marks of HomeServices of America, Inc.® Equal Housing Opportunity.
Information not verified or guaranteed. If your home is currently listed with a Broker, this is not intended as a solicitation.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
1. BINDING TERMS

The lots listed in this catalogue will be offered by
Doyle New York as owner or as agent for consignor
subject to the following terms and conditions.
Where Doyle is agent, the contract is between
seller and buyer. The following Conditions of Sale
and Terms of Guarantee constitute the entire
agreement with the purchaser relative to the
property listed in this catalogue. By bidding at
auction you agree to be bound by these terms:

2. AS IS

All lots are sold “AS IS” and without recourse and
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any warranties or representations, express or
implied, with respect to such lots, except for the
limited warranties expressly stated in the Terms
of Guarantee section of this catalogue. Prospective
buyers are strongly advised to examine personally
any property in which they are interested, before
the auction takes place, to determine its condition,
size, and whether or not it has been repaired
or restored.
Except as otherwise expressly and specifically
provided in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor its consignor makes any
express or implied warranty or representation of
any kind or nature with respect to merchantability,
fitness for purpose, correctness of the catalogue
or other description of the physical condition,
size, quality, rarity, importance, medium, material,
genuineness, attribution, provenance, period,
culture, source, origin, exhibitions, literature or
historical significance of any lot sold. The absence
of any reference to the condition of a lot does not
imply that the lot is in perfect condition or completely
free from wear and tear, imperfections or the
effects of aging; nor does a reference to particular
defects imply the absence of others. References
in the catalogue entry or the condition report to
damage or restoration are for guidance only and
should be evaluated by personal inspection by
the bidder or a knowledgeable representative.

Seaside Living

Old Saybrook, CT • 41 Saltaire Drive • $888,000

Spectacular-classic architect designed shingled style seaside home completed in late 2015. Totally designed for today’s
living with an open floor plan, 20 foot beamed vaulted ceiling, energy efficient-gas heating system, etc. Every detail
considered during construction including a gutterless roof design and superb-very private exterior with thoughtful
landscaping, several patios and a studio. The interior with mostly one floor living has a master suite with walk-in closet and
bath with Carrera marble-subway tiles. There are also two guest bedrooms next to an additional full bath. Just minutes
away from the Saybrook Point Inn and Marina as well as the Amtrak Train Station. Located between NYC and Boston.
BOB CANCELMO
(860) 304-3037
BobCancelmo@bhhsne.com
www.41SaltaireDrive.com

A member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates, LLC

The Terms of Guarantee are controlling, and no
statement, whether written or oral, and whether
made in this catalogue, an advertisement, a bill
of sale, a salesroom posting or announcement,
the remarks of an auctioneer, or otherwise, shall
be deemed to create any warranty, representation
or assumption of liability. All statements by Doyle
New York in the catalogue entry for the property
or in the condition report, or made orally or in
writing elsewhere, are statements of opinion and
are not to be relied on as statements of fact.
Except as stated in the Terms of Guarantee, neither
Doyle New York nor the seller is responsible in any
way for errors or omissions in the catalogue or any
supplemental material. Buyers are responsible for
satisfying themselves concerning the condition of
the property and the matters referred to in the
catalogue entry.
Doyle New York and its consignor make no warranty
or representation, express or implied, that the
purchaser will acquire any copyright or reproduction
rights to any lot sold. Doyle New York expressly
reserves the right to reproduce any image of the
lots sold in this catalogue.

The copyright in all images, illustrations and written
material produced by or for Doyle New York relating
to a lot, including the contents of this catalogue, is,
and shall remain at all times, the property of
Doyle New York and shall not be used by the buyer,
nor by anyone else, without our prior written consent.

3. WITHDRAWAL

Doyle New York reserves the right to withdraw
any lot at any time prior to the commencement
of bidding for such lot and shall have no liability
whatsoever for such withdrawal.

4. RESERVES

If the auctioneer decides that any opening bid is
below the value of the lot offered, the auctioneer
may reject that bid and withdraw the lot from sale;
and if, having acknowledged an opening bid, he
decides that any advance thereafter is insufficient,
he may reject that advance.
Unless otherwise indicated, all lots are offered subject
to a reserve, which is the confidential minimum
price below which such lot will not be sold.
No reserve will exceed the low estimate of the lot.
Reserves are agreed upon with the consignor or,
in the absence thereof, in the absolute discretion
of Doyle New York.
Unless otherwise announced by the auctioneer,
all bids are per lot as numbered in the catalogue.
Lots marked C preceding the estimate are consigned
and reserved. Those marked • are reserved property
in which Doyle New York has an interest.
Doyle New York on occasion makes loans or
advances funds to consignors.
The auctioneer may implement the reserve by
opening bidding on any lot by placing a bid on
behalf of the seller. The auctioneer will not specifically
identify bids placed on behalf of the seller.
The auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the
seller, up to the amount of the reserve, by placing
successive or consecutive bids for a lot or by placing
bids in response to other bidders. Unless otherwise
noted in the catalogue or by an announcement
at the auction, Doyle New York acts as agent on
behalf of the seller and does not permit the seller
to bid on his or her
own property.

5. ESTIMATES

Each lot in the catalogue is given a low and high
estimate representing that range which, in the
opinion of Doyle New York, represents a fair and
probable auction value. When possible, the estimate
is based on previous auction records of comparable
property, condition, rarity, quality and provenances.
The estimates are often determined several months
before a sale and are therefore subject to change
upon further research of the property, or to reflect
market conditions or currency fluctuations.
Estimates are subject to revision. Actual prices realized
for items can fall below or above this range. An
estimate of the selling price should not be relied
on as a statement that this is the price at which
the item will sell or its value for any other purpose.
Estimates do not include the buyer’s premium.
Where “Estimate on Request” appears, please
contact the Specialist Department for further
information.

6. BIDDING

Doyle New York reserves the right, at our complete
discretion, to refuse admission to the premises or
participation in any auction and to reject any bid,
as well as the right to refuse to acknowledge any
bidder. The highest bidder acknowledged by the
auctioneer will be the purchaser. The auctioneer
has the right at his absolute and sole discretion
to advance the bidding in such a manner as he may
decide, to withdraw or divide any lot, and to
combine any two or more lots. In the event of
error or dispute between bidders, or in the event
of doubt on our part as to the validity of any bid,
whether during or after the sale, the auctioneer
has final discretion to determine the successful
bidder, to continue the bidding, to cancel the sale,
or to reoffer and resell the lot in dispute. If any
dispute arises after the sale, the Doyle New York
sale record shall be conclusive.

7. PURCHASER’S RESPONSIBILITY

Title passes upon the fall of the auctioneer’s hammer
to the highest acknowledged bidder, subject to
the conditions of sale set forth herein. Such bidder
there upon assumes full risk and responsibility
there for (including, without limitation, liability
for or damage to frames and glass covering prints,
paintings or other works). Although in our discretion
we will execute orders or absentee bids or accept
telephone bids as a convenience to clients who are
not present at auctions, we are not responsible
for any errors or omissions in connection therewith.
When making a bid, a bidder is accepting personal
liability to pay the purchase price as follows, unless
it has been explicitly agreed in writing with Doyle
New York before the commencement of the sale
that the bidder is acting as agent on behalf of an
identified third party acceptable to Doyle New
York, and that Doyle New York will look only to the
principal for payment:
The total purchase price to be paid by purchaser is
the amount of the successful bid price plus a
premium of 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Payment of
each lot shall be made as follows:
A cash deposit of not less than 25% of the purchase
price (unless the whole purchase price is required
at the sole discretion of Doyle New York) will be
paid on the day of the auction. Deposits shall
apply to all purchases made at this sale and not
to any one particular lot.
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CONDITIONS OF SALE CONTINUED
Prior to the sale, the buyer must provide us with his
or her name and permanent address and, if so
requested, details of the bank from which payment
will be made.
The balance of the purchase price, if any, will be
paid not later than 5 pm one (1) day following
the day of the auction. Such payment shall be
made in U.S. dollars by certified or cashier check
drawn on a U.S. bank unless other arrangements
are made with Doyle New York. The buyer will not
acquire title to the lot until we have received all
amounts due to us from the buyer in good cleared
funds even in circumstances where we have released
the lot to the buyer. Doyle New York reserves the
right to hold merchandise purchased by personal
check until the check has cleared the bank.
The purchaser agrees to pay Doyle New York a
handling charge of $35 for any check dishonored
by the drawee.
At some auctions there may be a video or digital
screen. Errors may occur in its operation and in
the quality of the image, and Doyle New York
does not accept liability for such errors.
Any objects offered at this auction which contain
materials from a species that is endangered or
protected, including, but not limited to, ivory,
coral and tortoiseshell, may require a license or
certificate prior to exportation from the United States
or an individual state and additional certificates
or licenses for importation into another state
or country. Some materials may not be exported,
imported into other states or countries or resold.
It is the purchaser’s responsibility to be aware of
applicable laws and regulations and to obtain any
required export or import licenses or certificates
and any other required documentation.
Further, the purchaser shall be responsible for
on-time payment of the full purchase price of the
lot, even if the obtaining of any such license is
denied or delayed.

$3,350,000

EPITOME OF LUXURY IN MONTCLAIR

Welcome to historic and elegant "Highwall" estate - the ultimate in luxury and privacy. This gorgeous stately home has exquisite Manhattan
skyline views. Whether you are serving up a game of tennis or a delectable poolside dinner, the ordinary will always be extraordinary. With
seven bedrooms, six full baths, and two powder rooms, this home is fit for those who enjoy entertaining. Boasting six fireplaces, a billiards
room, 3,000 bottle wine cellar with tasting room, and balcony bookcases in the library, this home is endless!
There are immaculate historic details throughout including plaster rosette ceilings and walnut and oak bespoke woodwork. The home is
secluded on 1.22 acres with a tennis court, luxurious Gunite pool, and serene koi pond. An additional bonus feature includes an Au Pair
suite with kitchenette. Located less than seven miles to the Garden State Parkway and less than three miles to I-280.

www.120-Lloyd-Rd.com

SAM JOSEPH
Sales Associate
Luxury Collection Specialist
Cell: 917-359-8990
Sam.Joseph@BHHSNJ.com
www.SamJosephRealtor.com

Doyle assumes no liability for failing to identify
materials from endangered or protected species
or for incorrectly identifying such materials.

8. REMEDIES AVAILABLE TO
DOYLE NEW YORK

In addition to the other remedies available to us
by law, we reserve the right to impose a late charge
of 1 1/2% per month of the total purchase price
if payment is not made in accordance with the
conditions set forth herein. All property must be
removed from our premises by the purchaser at
their expense not later than (2) business days
following its sale and, if it is not removed, Doyle
New York reserves the right to charge a minimum
storage fee of $5 per lot per day or to deliver the
property to a public warehouse for storage at the
purchaser’s expense, to be released only after
payment in full of all removal, storage, handling,
insurance and any other costs incurred, together
with payment of all other amounts due to us.
Doyle New York shall have no liability for any
damage to property left on its premises for more
than (2) days following the sale.

If any applicable conditions herein are not complied
with by the purchaser, in addition to other remedies
available to us and the consignor by law, including
without limitation the right to hold the purchaser
liable for the total purchase price, including all fees,
charges and expenses more fully set forth herein,
we shall be entitled in our absolute discretion
to exercise one or more of the following rights
or remedies:
a) To charge interest at such rate as we shall
reasonably select;
b) To hold the defaulting buyer liable for the total
amount due and to commence legal proceedings
for its recovery together with interest, legal fees
and costs to the fullest extent permitted under
applicable law;
c) Cancel the sale of that, or any other lot or lots
sold to the defaulting purchaser at the same or
any other auction, retaining as liquidated damages
all payments made by the purchaser;
d) Resell the property whether at private sale or
public auction without reserve, and the purchaser
will be liable for any deficiency, cost, including
handling charges, the expenses of both sales, our
commission on both sales at our regular rate, all
other charges due hereunder and incidental damages;
e) To set off the outstanding amount remaining
unpaid by the buyer against any amounts which
we may owe the buyer in any other transactions;
f) Where several amounts are owed by the buyer
to us, in respect of different transactions, to apply
any amount paid to discharge any amount owed
in respect of any particular transaction, whether
or not the buyer so directs;
g) To reject at any future auction any bids made
by or on behalf of the buyer or to require a deposit
from the buyer before accepting any bids;
h) To take such other actions as we deem necessary
or appropriate; or
i) To effect any combination thereof.
In addition, a defaulting purchaser will be deemed
to have granted and assigned to us a continuing
security interest of first priority in, and we may retain
as collateral security for such purchaser’s obligations
to us, any property or money of or owing to such
purchaser in our possession. We shall have all of
the rights accorded a secured party under the
New York Uniform Commercial Code with respect
to such property and we may apply against such
obligations all monies held or received by us for
the account of, or due from us, to such purchaser.
At our option, payment will not be deemed to have
been made in full until we have collected funds
represented by checks, or in the case of bank or
cashier’s checks, we have confirmed their authenticity.
In the event the purchaser fails to pay any or all of
the total purchaser price for any lot and Doyle
New York nonetheless elects to pay the consignor
any portion of the sale proceeds, the purchaser
acknowledges that Doyle New York shall have all
of the rights of the consignor to pursue the purchaser
for any amounts paid to the consignor, whether at
law, in equity, or under these Conditions of Sale.

9. LIMITED LIABILITY

If for any cause a purchased lot cannot be delivered
in as good condition as at the time of sale, or should
any purchased lot be stolen or mis-delivered or
lost prior to delivery, Doyle New York shall not be
liable for any amount in excess of that paid by the
purchaser. We are not responsible for the acts or
omissions of carriers or packers of purchased lots,
whether or not recommended by us. Packing and
handling of purchased lots by us is at the entire risk
of the purchaser and Doyle New York will have no
liability for any loss or damage to such items.

10. DOYLE NEW YORK EMPLOYEES

Employees of Doyle New York are not prohibited
from bidding on property. In the course of their
employment it is possible that they may have
access to information not available to the public.

11. WAIVER OF CONDITIONS

Any and all of these conditions may be waived or
modified in the sole discretion of Doyle New York.
The Conditions of Sale, Terms of Guarantee, the
glossary, if any, and all other contents of this
catalogue are subject to amendment by us by
oral announcements made during the sale.
Salesroom notices amend the catalogue description
of a lot after our catalogue has gone to press.
They are posted in the viewing galleries and
salesroom or are announced by the auctioneer.
Please take note of them.

12. All measurements and weight are approximate.

Doyle New York is not responsible for damage of
glass covering paintings, drawings, other works
or frames and lamp shades regardless of cause.

13. If any part of these Conditions of Sale is found

by any court to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable,
the balance of the conditions shall continue to be
valid to the fullest extent permitted by law.

14. The rights and obligations of the parties with

respect to these Conditions of Sale and Terms
of Guarantee, as well as the purchaser’s and our
respective rights and obligations hereunder, the
conduct of the auction and any matters connected
with any of the foregoing, shall be governed
and interpreted by the laws of the State of New York.
By bidding at auction, whether present in person
or by agent, by written bid, telephone or other
means, the buyer shall be deemed to have submitted,
for the benefit of Doyle New York, to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the federal or state courts located
in the state and county of New York and waives
any objection to the jurisdiction and venue of any
such court.
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TERMS OF GUARANTEE

L U X U R Y
C O L L E C T I O N

Doyle New York warrants the authenticity of
authorship of each lot contained in this catalogue
solely and expressly subject to the terms and
conditions set forth below.

1. DEFINITION OF AUTHORSHIP

“Authorship” is defined as the artist, artisan,
workshop, designer, school, period, culture,
or source of origin, as applicable and indicated
in the description of the lot. The warranted
information appears in bold print immediately
following the individual lot number; no other
language in the catalogue is warranted, including
any supplemental material which appears below
the bold print headings. Doyle New York is not
responsible for any errors or omissions in any
material, which appears below the bold print
headings. The description of authorship in this
catalogue may be amended by a supplement to
the catalogue, or by notices or announcements
at the time and place of the auction sale.
This catalogue may contain one or more glossaries
explaining the terminology used in the catalogue.
All terminology used in this catalogue, including
the contents of the glossaries, are merely qualified
statements or opinions and are not intended or
made as warranted statements or representations
under these Terms of Guarantee. Doyle New York
makes no warranties whatsoever, express or implied,
with respect to any material in the catalogue,
except as set forth in bold print headings following
individual lot numbers in this catalogue and subject
to the exclusions set forth below.

2. COVERAGE UNDER
THE GUARANTEE

Subject to the exclusions set forth below in
paragraphs 5 and 6, Doyle New York warrants
the authorship (as that term is defined above)
of each lot in this catalogue for a period of five
years from the date of the sale of the lot.

B E V E R L Y

The guarantee is made only to the original purchaser
of record at the auction, and only the registered
bidder for the lot at the auction will be considered
as the original purchaser. The buyer must give
written notice of claim within five years from the
date of the auction. Doyle New York may require,
at its option, to have the purchaser obtain at the
purchaser’s expense the opinion of two recognized
experts (approved by Doyle New York) in the field
relating to the item in question, before Doyle New
York determines whether to rescind a sale under
the above warranty. Upon request, Doyle New York
will provide the purchaser with the names of
acceptable experts.

H I L L S
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3. NON-ASSIGNABILITY

bhhscalifornia.com
©2018 Berkshire Hathaway HomeServices California Properties (BHHSCP) is a member of the franchise system of BHH Affiliates LLC. BHH Affiliates LLC and BHHSCP do not guarantee accuracy of all data including measurements,
conditions, and features of property. Information is obtained from various sources and will not be verified by broker or MLS.

The benefits of this warranty are not assignable and
shall be applicable only to the original purchaser
of record (i.e., the registered bidder) and not to
any subsequent owners (including, without limitation,
donees, heirs, successors, beneficiaries or assigns)
who have, or may acquire, an interest in any
purchased property. The original buyer must
have remained the owner of the lot without disposing
of any interest in it to any third party.

4. SOLE REMEDY

The purchaser agrees that in the case of a breach
of warranty under these Terms of Guarantee, he shall
have no remedy other than rescission of the sale
and the refund of the original purchase price paid.
The original purchase price paid is defined as the
amount of the successful bid price, plus the buyer’s
premium. No rescission and refund will be made
unless the item is returned to Doyle New York
at 175 East 87th Street, New York, NY 10128, in the
same condition as at the time of sale. The remedy
of rescission and refund is exclusive and the
purchaser waives any other remedy which may be
otherwise available in law or equity. Doyle New
York shall not be liable for any special, consequential
or incidental damages incurred or claimed including,
without limitation, loss of profits or for interest.

5. EXCLUSIONS

This warranty does not apply to:
i. authorship of any paintings, drawings or sculpture
created prior to 1870, unless the lot is determined
to be a counterfeit which has a value at the date
of the claim for rescission which is materially
less than the purchase price paid for the lot; or
ii. any catalogue description where it was specifically
mentioned that there is a conflict of specialist
opinion on the authorship of a lot; or
iii. authorship which on the date of sale was in
accordance with the then generally accepted
opinion of scholars and specialists, despite the
subsequent discovery of new information, whether
historical or physical, concerning the artist
or craftsman, his students, school, workshop or
followers; or
iv. the identification of periods or dates of execution
which may be proven inaccurate by means of
scientific processes not generally accepted for use
until after publication of the catalogue, or which
were unreasonably expensive or impractical to use
at the time of publication of the catalogue.
The term counterfeit is defined as a modern fake
or forgery, made less than fifty years ago, and made
with the intent to deceive. The authenticity of
signatures, monograms, initials or other similar
indications of authorship is expressly excluded
as a controlling factor in determining whether a
work is a counterfeit under the meaning of this
Terms of Warranty.

6. LIMITED WARRANTY

As stated in paragraph 2 of the Conditions of Sale,
neither Doyle New York nor its consignor makes
any express or implied representations or warranties
whatsoever concerning any property in the
catalogue, including without limitation, any warranty
of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose,
except as specifically and expressly provided in
these Terms of Guarantee.
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Private Sales & Estate Planning
For Your Wine Collection
Zachys is committed to bringing the greatest collections to market in various ways. Auction is one of the most effective ways to
maximize the value of your collection, and Zachys did nearly $80m in auction sales last year.
Zachys is also a market leader in Private Sales. Zachys is uniquely suited to buy and sell collections that are better suited to private
sales instead of auction because of our combined retail and auction divisions, and our Specialists throughout Asia, Europe and the
United States.
In 2017, Zachys did millions in private sales to collectors all over the world.
Is Private Sale right for you? It may be. One of Zachys strengths is the ability to tailor a financial deal to the needs of you, the
collector. Zachys is number one in auctions, for a reason: auction remains one of the best ways to sell rare wine. Consignors can
take advantage of an upwards-rising market. That said, there are also reasons to consider an outright purchase or private sale. The
best thing to do is speak to a Zachys Specialist, discuss your goals and outline a plan of action together.
Estate Planning
The best way to deal with the liquidation of a wine collection at some point in the future, is to plan now. In estate planning, too
often the wine collection is forgotten, and this can be a huge mistake. From logistics to finances and sale strategy, Zachys can help
plan the liquidation of a cellar far in advance. Start a conversation today with a Zachys specialist. You might be surprised to learn
of all of the ways we can help.
Zachys Wine Specialists are ready to assist you with all of your wine needs, whether consignment or sale.

INFORMATION ON SALES AND USE
TAX RELATED TO PURCHASES AT AUCTION
To better assist our clients, we have prepared the
following information on Sales and Use Tax related
to property purchased at auction.

WHY DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
Virtually all State Sales Tax Laws require a
corporation to register with the State’s Tax
Authorities and collect and remit sales tax if the
corporation maintains a presence within the
state, such as offices. In the states that impose
sales tax, Tax Laws require an auction house,
with a presence in the state, to register as a sales
tax collector, and remit sales taxcollected to the
state. New York sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York, regardless of the state or country in
which the purchaser resides or does business.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK
COLLECTS SALES TAX
Doyle New York is currently registered to collect
sales tax in the following states: New York and
the District of Columbia.
For any property collected or received by the
purchaser in New York City, such property is
subject to sales tax at the existing New York State
and City rate of 8.875%.

WHERE DOYLE NEW YORK IS NOT
REQUIRED TO COLLECT SALES TAX
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax on property delivered to states other than
those listed above. If the property is delivered to
a state where Doyle New York is not required to
collect sales tax, it is the responsibility of the
purchaser to self-assess any sales or use tax and
remit it to taxing authorities in that state.
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales
tax for property delivered to the purchaser outside
of the United States.

RESTORATION AND
OTHER SERVICES
Regardless of where the property is subsequently
transported, if any framing or restoration services
are performed in New York, it is considered to
be a delivery of the property to the purchaser in
New York, and Doyle New York will be required to
collect the 8.875% New York sales tax.

CERTAIN EXEMPTIONS
Most states that impose sales taxes allow for
specified exemptions to the tax. For example, a
registered re-seller such as a registered art dealer
may purchase without incurring a tax liability, and
Doyle New York is not required to collect sales tax
from such re-seller. The art dealer, when re-selling
the property, may be required to charge sales
tax to its client, or the client may be required to
self-assess sales or use tax upon acquiring the property.
If a not-for-profit or charitable organization is selling
property through Doyle New York, it may be sold
as a tax exempted purchase. The not-for-profit
seller must be registered with the New York
Department of Taxation and Finance as an exempt
organization and the property must be picked up
or delivered in New York. However, a compensating
use tax is due from the buyer if any such lot is shipped
to any of the states where Doyle New York maintains
offices. It is the buyer’s responsibility to ascertain
and pay all taxes due. Buyers claiming exemption
from sales tax must have the appropriate
documentation on file with Doyle New York prior
to the release of the property.

LOCAL TAX ADVISORS
As sales tax laws vary from state to state, Doyle
New York recommends that clients with questions
regarding the application of sales or use taxes to
property purchased at auction seek tax advice
form their local tax advisors.

If the property is delivered into any of the states in
which Doyle New York is registered, Doyle New York
is required by law to collect and remit the appropriate
sales tax in effect in the state where the property
is delivered.
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Property collected from Doyle New York premises
by common carriers on behalf of the purchaser for
delivery to the purchaser at his address outside
of New York is not subject to New York Sales Tax.
If it is delivered by the common carrier to any of
the states where Doyle New York is required to
collect sales tax, applicable tax will be added to
the purchase price.
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BUYING AT DOYLE
Since 1963, Doyle New York has built a worldwide
reputation for expertise, integrity and service. In our
New York salesrooms, we hold approximately forty
auctions annually featuring fine art, jewelry, furniture,
decorative arts, books, prints, couture and a variety
of other categories. Our global audience of buyers
and sellers know the quality of our sales and
appreciate our standard of service. If you are new
to the auction process, please take a moment to
review the following information.
The following will help in understanding the auction
buying process. All bidders should read the
Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee in
this catalogue, as well as the Glossary or any other
notices. By bidding at auction, bidders are bound
by the Conditions of Sale and Terms of Guarantee,
as amended by oral announcements or posted
notices, which together form the sale contract
between the successful bidder (purchaser),
Doyle New York and the seller (consignor) of the lot.

BEFORE YOU BID
Doyle New York produces both printed and Internet
auction catalogues that contain descriptions of
the property being offered and the presale
estimates and are available prior to the sale date.
Our free Internet catalogues, available at Doyle.com,
also provide illustrations, direct communication
with our specialists, and the ability to leave online
absentee bids and track lots. The catalogues will
help familiarize you with property being offered
at the designated auction.
In addition, Doyle.com offers a free Internet
Personal Shopper that allows collectors to enter
keywords of objects they are seeking. As each
Internet auction catalogue is posted online, the
collector is notified by email of any matches.
A prospective buyer must complete and sign a
registration form and provide identification before
bidding. We may require the production of bank
or other financial references.
PROVENANCE
In certain circumstances, Doyle New York may
print in the catalogue the history of ownership
of a work of art if such information contributes
to scholarship or is otherwise well known and
assists in distinguishing the work of art. However,
the identity of the seller or previous owners may
not be disclosed for a variety of reasons. For example,
such information may be excluded to accommodate
a seller’s request for confidentiality or because the
identity of prior owners is unknown given the age
of the work of art.
SPECIALIST’S ADVICE
Prospective bidders may be interested in
specific information not included in the catalogue
description of a lot. For additional information
please contact either a Doyle New York specialist
or Doyle New York’s Client Services Department.
You may also request a condition report from the
specialist in charge.
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BUYING AT DOYLE CONTINUED
BIDDING AT AUCTION
Auctions are open to the public without any admission
fee or obligation to bid. Pre-auction viewings are
open to the public free of charge. Doyle New York’s
specialists are available to give advice and condition
reports at viewings or by appointment. The auctioneer
introduces the objects for sale - known as “lots” in numerical order as listed in the catalogue.
The auctioneer accepts bids from those present
in the salesroom, from telephone bidders, from
Internet bidders or by absentee written bids left
with Doyle New York in advance of the auction.
LIVE BIDDING
The most exciting way to participate at auction is the
traditional method of bidding live in the salesroom
with an auction paddle. Buyers who would like to bid
may register for a paddle on the day of the sale upon
entering the salesroom at least 30 minutes before
the sale. The paddle is numbered so as to identify
you to the auctioneer. To register, you will need a form
of identification such as a driver’s license or credit
card. If you are a first-time bidder, you will also be
asked for your address, phone number and signature
and a bank reference in order to create your account.
To avoid any delay in the release of purchases,
please pre-arrange check or credit approval through
Doyle New York’s Credit Department at 212-427-4141
ext. 205. If you are bidding for someone else, you will
need to provide a letter from that person authorizing
you to bid on that person’s behalf. Issuance of a
bid paddle is in Doyle New York’s sole discretion.
Once the first bid has been placed, the auctioneer
asks for higher bids, in increments determined by
the auctioneer. To place your bid, simply raise your
paddle until the auctioneer acknowledges you.
As a courtesy to bidders, a currency board may be
operated. It displays the lot number and current bid
in both U.S. dollars and foreign currency. Exchange
rates are approximations based on recent exchange
rate information and should not be relied upon as
a precise invoice amount. Doyle New York assumes
no responsibility for any error or omission in foreign
or United States currency amounts shown.
TELEPHONE BIDDING
Clients unable to attend the sale may still participate
live by bidding on the telephone with a trained staff
member on the auction floor. The Telephone Bid Forms
are available on our Web site, in our printed catalogue,
and through our Client Services Department. Please
contact the Bid Department prior to the sale to make
arrangements or to answer any questions you may
have. Telephone bids are accepted only at Doyle
New York’s discretion and at the caller’s risk. Calls
may also be recorded at Doyle New York’s discretion.
By bidding on the telephone, prospective buyers
consent thereto. Telephone bids cannot be accepted
for lot estimated below $1,000. Arrangements must
be confirmed with the Bid Department at least
24 hours prior to the auction at 212-427-4141 ext. 242.
Arrangements to bid in languages other than
English must be made well in advance of the sale
date. Doyle New York offers all absentee and
telephone bidding services as a convenience to
our clients but will not be responsible for errors
or failures to execute bids.

ABSENTEE BIDDING
For buyers unable to participate live in the salesroom
or on the telephone, Doyle offers the option of
Absentee Bids. Absentee Bids work exactly as if
the bidder were in the salesroom bidding up to a
predetermined price limit, except that the price
limit is given confidentially to Doyle ahead of time.
Absentee Bid Forms are available on our Web site,
in our printed catalogues, and through our Client
Services Department. Return the completed Absentee
Bid Form to Doyle New York either by mail or by
fax. When the lot that you are interested in comes
up for sale, a Doyle New York representative will
execute the bid on your behalf, making every effort
to purchase the item for as little as possible and
never exceeding your limit. The auctioneer may
execute absentee bids directly from the rostrum,
identifying these as “absentee bids,” “book bids,”
or “order bids.” This service is free and confidential.
For detailed instructions and information, please
see the Doyle New York Absentee Bid Form at the
back of this catalogue or on our Web site. In the
event that identical bids are submitted, the earliest
will take precedence.
INTERNET ABSENTEE BIDS
Buyers may also conveniently leave bids on our
Web site through our Internet catalogues. These bids
are executed at the auction in the same fashion
as an Absentee Bid.
LIVE ONLINE BIDDING
BidLive! with a click of your mouse. Bidders from
around the world now can experience the excitement
of bidding live at Doyle on their computers.
MAC USERS: Please use Firefox browser (download).
BidLive!, powered by Invaluable, does not support
iPhone or iPad at this time.
Doyle New York does not guarantee that live Internet
bidding will be uninterrupted or without error, or
that Internet bids will be received.

SUCCESSFUL BIDS
Successful absentee bidders will be notified
after the sale. Absentee bidders will receive
a list of sale results if they enclose a stamped
self-addressed envelope with their Absentee Bid
Form. Printed lists of auction prices are available
immediately after the sale on our Web site and at
our galleries. While invoices are sent out by mail
after the auction, we do not accept responsibility
for notifying you of the result of your bids. Buyers
are requested to contact us by telephone or in
person as soon as possible after the sale to
obtain details of the outcome of their bids to
avoid incurring unnecessary storage charges.

AFTER THE AUCTION
If your bid is successful, you can go directly to
Purchaser Accounting to make payment
arrangements. Otherwise, your invoice will be
mailed to you. The final price is determined by
adding the buyer’s premium to the hammer price
on a per-lot basis. Sales tax, where applicable,
will be charged on the entire amount. Payment is
due in full immediately after the sale. However,
under certain circumstances, and generally with
the seller’s agreement, Doyle New York may offer
buyers it deems creditworthy the option of an
extended payment plan. Credit terms should be
arranged prior to the sale. Please contact the
Credit Department for information on credit
arrangements for a particular lot.
METHODS OF PAYMENT
Accepted forms of payment include bank wire
transfers, cash (in US currency up to $5,000),
traveler’s check (in US currency up to $5,000),
money orders (in US currency up to $5,000),
or personal check made payable in US dollars
drawn on a US bank, unless other arrangements
are made with Purchaser Accounts. It is Doyle
New York’s policy to request any new clients or
purchasers preferring to make a cash payment
to provide: verification of identity (by providing
some form of government issued identification
containing a photograph, such as a passport,
identity card, or driver’s license), confirmation
of permanent address and identification of the
source of the funds. Invoices greater than $5,000
require payment by certified check, bank check
or wire transfer. Credit cards are not accepted for
payment of auction purchases.

To pay for a purchase by check, please see our
cashier and fill out a Check Acceptance Account
form. Until approved, you will not be permitted
to remove purchases before the check has
cleared. To avoid delivery delays, prospective
buyers are encouraged to supply bank or other
suitable references before the auction. Check
acceptance privileges are reviewed from time to
time by Doyle New York and may be granted or
withdrawn at our sole discretion. Checks should
be made payable to Doyle New York. Note that
checks drawn on foreign banks may be accepted
with the approval of the Credit Department, may
not be accepted for values under $500, and that
there is a $100 minimum collection charge on
checks drawn on foreign banks located outside
the U.S. Certified checks, banker’s drafts and
cashier’s checks are accepted at Doyle New
York’s discretion provided they are issued by a
reputable financial institution governed by
anti-money laundering laws. Instruments not
meeting these requirements will be treatedas
“cash equivalents” and subject to theconstraints
noted above.
Please direct inquiries regarding wire transfer
or ACH credit to Steven L. Kuzio, 212.427.4141
ext. 202, steven.kuzio@doyle.com
BUYER’S PREMIUM
The invoice will include the successful hammer
price of the item and the buyer’s premium.
Doyle New York charges a premium to the buyer
on the final bid price of each lot sold at the
following rates: 25% on the first $300,000 of
the hammer price of each lot, 20% on the portion
of the hammer price from $300,001 through
$3,000,000, and 12.5% on that portion of the
hammer price exceeding $3,000,000. Applicable
sales tax will also be added to the final total.
New York Sales tax is charged on the hammer
price, buyer’s premium and any other applicable
charges on any property picked up or delivered
in New York State, regardless of the state or
country in which the purchaser resides or does
business. Please refer to “Information on Sales
and Use Tax Related to Purchases at Auction” in
the back of the catalogue. All sales are final and
subject to the Conditions of Sale.
PICK-UPS
Once your payment has been cleared, property
may be released. Unless otherwise agreed by
Doyle New York, auction purchases should be
paid for and picked up at Doyle New York within
48 hours of the auction. Items left beyond the
48 hours may be subject to a storage fee (see
below). Please note that the hours for removal
of property are Monday through Friday from
8:15am until 4:45pm, except on auction days
during which only purchases made that day may
be picked up. As a courtesy to purchasers who
come to Doyle New York to pick up property,
Doyle New York will assist in the packing of lots,
although Doyle New York may, in the case of
fragile articles, choose not to pack or otherwise
handle a purchase. Doyle New York will not
be responsible or liable for damage to glass
covering paintings, drawings or other works, or
damage to frames, regardless of cause.

STORAGE FEES
Pursuant to section 8 of our Conditions of Sale,
we request that successful buyers collect their
property within two business days following the
sale. Should the property (except jewelry, coins,
stamps or as announced by the auctioneer)
remain on our premises for more than 31 days
following a sale it will be transferred to an
independent warehouse on the buyer’s behalf
at the purchaser’s risk and subject to storage
charges at the purchaser’s expense. As
transferred property will no longer be in
Doyle New York’s custody or care, Doyle New
York will not be able to assist you with pick-up
or shipping arrangements. To avoid storage
charges, please arrange for the removal of your
purchases as soon as possible.
Please Note: Transfer to a Storage facility of
uncollected purchases past the 31-day grace
period will constitute delivery of the property to
the buyer in New York State. As a result, buyer
will be liable to pay New York State Sales Tax if
not tax-exempt.
The charges are payable to an outside Storage
Company and therefore cannot be waived by
Doyle New York. We encourage all buyers to
collect purchased property within two business
days following the sale.
In order to collect property from Yorkville Van and
Storage, buyers must present a copy of a paid
invoice bearing a Yorkville warehouse release
stamp. This warehouse release stamp can only
be obtained from the cashier at Doyle New York’s
main reception desk located at 175 East 87th St
in Manhattan.
SHIPPING
Shipping is the responsibility of the buyer.
Upon request, our Client Services Department
will provide a list of shippers who deliver to
destinations within the United States and
overseas. Kindly disregard the sales tax if an
I.C.C. licensed shipper will ship your purchases
anywhere outside the state of New York or the
District of Columbia.
ENDANGERED SPECIES
Certain property sold at auction, for example,
items made of or incorporating plant or animal
materials such as coral, crocodile, ivory, whalebone,
tortoise shell, mother-of-pearl, etc., irrespective
of age or value, may require a license or certificate
prior to exportation and additional licenses or
certificates upon importation to another country.
Doyle New York suggests that buyers check on
their government wildlife import requirements
prior to placing a bid. Although licenses can be
obtained to export some types of endangered
species, other types may not be exported at all, and
other types may not be resold in the United States.
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SELLING AT DOYLE
At Doyle New York, we commit our expertise,
experience, market knowledge and global
outreach to every sale. The numerous auction
records set in our salesrooms are testimony to the
advantages of selling property at Doyle. To make
the auction process as easy and convenient as
possible, our team of dedicated professionals
will guide you through the entire appraisal and
auction procedure. As part of our commitment
to providing comprehensive auction services to
collectors, institutions and estates, Doyle New
York offers several options to those seeking to
sell their property: consignment of the objects to
auction at Doyle, outright sale of the objects to
Doyle, a combination of both, or referrals to
other organizations.

OBTAINING AN APPRAISAL
The first step in selling property at auction is to
obtain a free informal appraisal of the item. The
appraisal includes an estimated value, which is
the specialist’s best judgement as to what the
object will sell for at auction. The figure is based
upon the specialist’s expertise and knowledge
of what similar items are fetching in the current
auction market.
There are various ways to obtain appraisals.
Information and appointments to view property
in your home or in the gallery can be arranged
through our Scheduling Department, an appropriate
Specialist Department, or a Doyle New York
Regional Representative. Once your property has
been evaluated, Doyle New York representatives
can then help you determine how to proceed with
the auction process. They will provide information
regarding sellers’ commission rates and other
charges, auction timetable, shipping and any other
further services you may require.
SUBMITTING PHOTOGRAPHS
We welcome photographs of property to evaluate
for possible auction if the property is not portable,
or if you are not able to visit our galleries. If you
have a large collection, a representative selection
of photographs is acceptable. Please bring in the
photographs or email photos of your objects to
the Scheduling Department. You may also mail
photographs to the Scheduling Department, or
call them at 212-427-4141, ext. 260, to discuss
your property and perhaps arrange an appointment
with a specialist. Please be sure to include the
dimensions, artist’s signature or maker’s mark,
medium, physical condition, and any other relevant
information. Our specialists will provide a free
preliminary auction estimate subject to a final
estimate upon first hand inspection.
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AUCTION SCHEDULE
REGIONAL APPRAISAL DAYS
Doyle New York’s Regional Representatives host
free appraisal days on a regular basis throughout
Connecticut, the metropolitan Washington, DC
area, as well as in other areas throughout the
United States. These popular events provide ease
and convenience for collectors outside of New York
who wish to sell their property at Doyle. At these
events, we accept property for upcoming auctions
in our New York salesrooms through both
consignment and outright purchase.

SELLING YOUR PROPERTY
CONSIGNING TO AUCTION
In consigning property to auction, the seller retains
ownership until the successful sale of the item at
auction. When property is consigned to Doyle for
auction, we devote the expertise of our specialists
and professional staff to achieving outstanding
prices at auction.
THE CONSIGNMENT CONTRACT
When you consign property to Doyle New York
you will receive two copies of our Consignment
Agreement, the legal document delineating the
terms of sale. One copy should be initialed, signed
and returned; the other kept for your records.
Once the property is received in our gallery, you
will be sent a Contract Schedule listing the property,
the planned sale dates, the estimated price ranges,
and the reserves will be listed, along with the
agreed upon seller’s commission and other
related fees.
RESERVE PRICE
Before an item is offered at auction, the consignor
and Doyle New York may agree on a reserve price,
a confidential minimum selling price. Unless a
specific reserve is arranged, a discretionary reserve
is fixed at fifty percent of the low estimate. If the
consignor designates a reserve on a lot, and it
remains unsold, there will be a buy-in fee charged
on the reserve price.
OUTRIGHT SALE TO DOYLE
Outright purchase of property by Doyle allows the
seller the advantage and convenience of immediate
payment. Many sellers prefer this method of sale
rather than consigning their property to auction
and awaiting payment after the successful sale of
the items. For further information please contact
our Scheduling Department.

AFTER THE AUCTION
RESULTS OF SALE
You may track realized prices of your consigned
property in real time and view all sales results
online at Doyle.com. A preliminary settlement
statement itemizing the hammer prices, commissions
and fees is mailed to the consignor after the
auction. You may also call us at 212-427-2730 for
prices realized.
PAYMENT TO CONSIGNORS
Payment to consignors is mailed five weeks after
the date of the sale, together with a final settlement
statement. The amount of payment is the hammer
price of each lot successfully sold, less the
commission and any other fees.

ESTATE AND APPRAISAL SERVICES

DECEMBER

For forty years, Doyle New York’s Appraisal and
Auction Services Department has worked with
museums, corporate collections, banks and law
firms, trust and estate professionals, heirs, and
private clients across the nation providing our
comprehensive appraisal and auction services.
Our thorough, well-researched fair market appraisals
have earned Doyle a solid reputation for
professionalism, integrity and service throughout
the United States.

DOYLE AT HOME /HOLIDAY GIFTS /
JEWELRY
Auction: Wednesday, December 5 at 10am
Exhibition: December 1 – 3

Doyle New York offers a full range of expert
appraisal services, specializing in providing timely
formal appraisals for estate tax and probate
purposes. Our expert team of specialists and our
professional staff bring years of experience to each
appraisal. Full color digital photographs may be
included in the appraisal in order to make each
object easily identifiable. Depending on the
location, we are happy to provide, at no charge,
a preliminary walk-through examination to
determine approximate costs and special needs.
Appraisal fees are based on the scope of the
property with travel expenses additional.

®

IMPORTANT JEWELRY
Auction: Wednesday, December 12 at 10am
Exhibition: December 8 – 11
PHOTOGRAPHS
Auction: Thursday, December 13 at 10am
Exhibition: December 8 – 11

Doyle New York will prepare a customized proposal
tailored to the specific property under consideration
for auction, including a commission and fee
structure developed to maximize returns to consignors.
We may also make an outright purchase offer on
individual items or entire estates. As part of our
focus on comprehensive estate liquidation, we
offer our unique “Broomclean Service” – our own
trucks and crew will transport the fine property to
Doyle, remove remaining items, and leave the
premises “broomclean.”

INFORMATION
For more information please call 212-427-4141,
ext 260, or email info@Doyle.com. For estate and
appraisal services, please contact our Appraisal
and Auction Services Department at 212-427-4141,
ext. 227.

HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
A division of Doyle, Hayloft Auctions opened
in 2016 in the Port Morris neighborhood of the
Bronx, New York, and expanded in 2018 to
include a new location in Kensington, Maryland.
Hayloft Auctions purchases estates and
collections large and small throughout the
North East and Mid-Atlantic areas, which are sold
in timed online-only auctions hosted on
HayloftAuctions.com. This service provides
opportunities for those seeking to liquidate
personal property of more moderate value than
would be sold during a live auction event.
We invite you to contact us for a complimentary
proposal.

CATALOGUES

EXHIBITION HOURS

SELLING AT AUCTION

View the catalogues and leave bids online
at Doyle.com, or for printed
catalogues please call 212-427-2730 x203
or email subscriptions@Doyle.com

212-427-4141, option 5
or visit Doyle.com

We invite you to contact us for a
complimentary auction evaluation of your
collection. Please call 212-427-2730 or
email info@Doyle.com

NEW YORK METRO AREA:
929-303-3266 or info@HayloftAuctions.com
WASHINGTON, DC METRO AREA:
301-348-5282 or HayloftDC@HayloftAuctions.com

DOYLE

175 EAST 87TH STREET

NEW YORK, NY 10128
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DIRECTORY

YOU MAY REACH US DIRECTLY BY DIALING 212-427-4141
PLUS THE EXTENSION.

REGIONAL REPRESENTATIVES
Laura Doyle, Director of Regions
212-427-4141, ext. 219
Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

OFFICERS
Kathleen M. Doyle, Chairman/CEO
ext 215, Kathy.Doyle@Doyle.com
Rodney Lang,
Senior Executive Vice President
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Executive Vice President
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com
Kenneth McKenna
Executive Vice President/CFO
ext 254, Ken.McKenna@Doyle.com

David A. Gallager
Senior Vice President
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com

Louis LeB. Webre,
Senior Vice President
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com

Peter Lang
Senior Vice President
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer, Vice President
202-342-6100
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

Ann Limer Lange
Senior Vice President
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com

Cynthia Klein, Vice President
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com

Angelo Madrigale, Senior Vice President
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com

Laura Doyle, Vice Chairman
Executive Vice President
ext 219, Laura.Doyle@Doyle.com

Elaine Banks Stainton
Senior Vice President
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com

Peter Costanzo
Senior Vice President
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com

Nan Summerfield
Senior Vice President
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Reid Dunavant,
Senior Vice President
202-342-6100
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

Malcolm Mac Neil, Vice President
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Mark J. Moehrke, Vice President
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com

Alison Robinson, Vice President
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com
Todd Sell, Vice President
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com
Charlotte A. Taylor, Vice President
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
Shani Toledano, Vice President
ext 236, Shani.Toledano@Doyle.com
Janice Youngren, Vice President
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com

ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BIDS
Alanna Sutherland
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
ext 242, Bids@Doyle.com
BIDLIVE! INTERNET BIDDING
Tyler Kusler
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
ACCOUNTING
Ryan Won
ext 205, Ryan.Won@Doyle.com
Emma I. Ebue
ext 214, Emma.Ebue@Doyle.com
Chelsea Wynne
ext 223, Chelsea.Wynne@Doyle.com
CATALOGUE SUBSCRIPTIONS
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianne.Crowell@Doyle.com
CLIENT SERVICES
Janice Youngren, Director
ext 207, Janice.Youngren@Doyle.com
Alanna Sutherland
ext 242, Alanna.Sutherland@Doyle.com
Steven L. Kuzio
ext 202, Steven.Kuzio@Doyle.com
Tyler Kusler
ext 203, Tyler.Kusler@Doyle.com
Gianine Crowell
ext 200, Gianine.Crowell@Doyle.com

Emily Marchick, G.G.
310-276-6616,
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com

PENNSYLVANIA
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

FLORIDA
Collin Albertsson
561-322-6795,
Collin.Albertsson@Doyle.com

WASHINGTON, DC/MID-ATLANTIC
Reid Dunavant, Director
202-342-6100,
Reid.Dunavant@Doyle.com

NEW JERSEY
Jill Bowers
212-427-4141, ext. 225,
Jill.Bowers@Doyle.com

Samira Farmer
202-342-6100,
Samira.Farmer@Doyle.com

NORTH CAROLINA
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258,
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com

Edward Ripley-Duggan, Vice President
ext 234
Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com

Gillian M. Ryan
Senior Vice President
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com

ESTATE & APPRAISAL SERVICES
Joanne Porrino Mournet, Executive Director
ext 227, Joanne.Mournet@Doyle.com
Peter Costanzo
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Gillian M. Ryan, On-site Estates Coordinator
ext 245, Gillian.Ryan@Doyle.com
Carl Raymond, Estate and
Appraisal Services Coordinator
ext 216, Carl.Raymond@Doyle.com
Alexis Gyateng, Senior Appraisal Coordinator
ext 228, Alexis.Gyateng@Doyle.com
Hannah Iversen, Appraisal Coordinator
ext 251, Hannah.Iversen@Doyle.com
Daniel Sarver, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 240, 212-427-4141
Arielle Goldstein, Appraisal Coordinator
ext. 259, 212-427-4141

MEDIA & COMMUNICATIONS
DEPARTMENT
Louis LeB. Webre, Director
ext 232, Louis.Webre@Doyle.com
Charlotte A. Taylor, Art Director
ext 233, Charlotte.Taylor@Doyle.com
Kosala Kumara, Advertising
ext 258, Kosala.Kumara@Doyle.com
CATALOGUE PRODUCTION
Stephanie Cuenca, Senior Graphic Designer
ext 250, Stephanie.Cuenca@Doyle.com
Nancy Ramos, Graphic Designer
ext 276, Nancy.Ramos@Doyle.com
PHOTOGRAPHY
Hisao Oka, Director
ext. 255 Hisao.Oka@Doyle.com
Ray Adams, Photographer
ext 278, Ray.Adams@Doyle.com
Hann Browning, Photographer
ext 247, Hann.Browning@Doyle.com

Erin Mandley
ext 231, Erin.Mandley@Doyle.com

Hanna Siesel, Traffic Coordinator
ext 277, Hanna.Siesel@Doyle.com

Doris M. Fugazy
ext 261, Doris.Fugazy@Doyle.com

AUCTIONEERS
Rodney Lang
Joanne Porrino Mournet
Janice Youngren
Cynthia Klein
Peter Costanzo

Gail Jaffe
ext 239, Gail.Jaffe@Doyle.com

Angelo Madrigale
Paintings & Drawings
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
David A. Gallager
Furniture & Decorative Arts
ext 271, David.Gallagher@Doyle.com

BEIJING
Winnie Hu
Winnie.Hu@Doyle.com
HONG KONG
Jasmin Blunck
Jasmin.Blunck@Doyle.com

SPECIALIST DEPARTMENTS

CONSIGNMENT SERVICES
Alison Robinson, Director/Consignments
ext 229, Alison.Robinson@Doyle.com

MUSEUM SERVICES
Peter Costanzo
Books, Photographs & Manuscripts
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
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CALIFORNIA
Nan Summerfield, G.G., Director
310-276-6616,
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com

Harold E. Porcher, Vice President
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com

ADMINISTRATION
BID DEPARTMENT

BOSTON / NEW ENGLAND
Kathryn Craig
617-999-8254,
Boston@Doyle.com

CONNECTICUT
Kathy Brackenridge
212-427-4141, ext. 211
Kathy.Brackenridge@Doyle.com

FURNITURE AND DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager
Executive Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
19TH AND 20TH CENTURY
DECORATIVE ARTS
Malcolm Mac Neil, Director
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
AMERICAN FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
David A. Gallager, Director
ext 271, David.Gallager@Doyle.com
ENGLISH & CONTINENTAL
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Peter Lang, Director
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
FURNITURE & DECORATIVE ARTS
Rodney Lang
ext 243, Rodney.Lang@Doyle.com
Peter Lang
ext 274, Peter.Lang@Doyle.com
Malcolm Mac Neil
ext 218, Malcolm.MacNeil@Doyle.com
Mark J. Moehrke
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com
Todd Sell
ext 269, Todd.Sell@Doyle.com

BOOKS, AUTOGRAPHS & PHOTOGRAPHS
Peter Costanzo, Executive Director
ext 248, Peter.Costanzo@Doyle.com
Edward Ripley-Duggan, Director
ext 234, Edward.Ripley-Duggan@Doyle.com
PAINTINGS & DRAWINGS
Angelo Madrigale
SVP, Director of Paintings
Director of Contemporary Art
ext 237, Angelo.Madrigale@Doyle.com
Elaine Banks Stainton
Senior Specialist, Paintings & Drawings
ext 238, Elaine.Stainton@Doyle.com
Harold E. Porcher
Director, Modern & Post-War Art
ext 235, Harold.Porcher@Doyle.com
Shani Toledano
Associate Director
ext 236, Shani@Doyle.com
Anne Cohen DePietro
Senior Specialist, American Art
ext 281, Anne.DePietro@Doyle.com
Hermine Chivian-Cobb
Senior Specialist, Fine Art
ext 252, Hermine@Doyle.com
Bill Fiddler
Cataloguer
ext 249, Bill.Fiddler@Doyle.com

Leigh Kendrick, Client Relationships Manager
ext 243, Leigh.Kendrick@Doyle.com

Milan Tessler
Registrar
ext 266, Milan.Tessler@Doyle.com

RUSSIAN WORKS OF ART
Mark J. Moehrke, Director
ext 272, Mark.Moehrke@Doyle.com

ASIAN WORKS OF ART
Marley Rabstenek, Consultant
ext 299, Asian@Doyle.com
COINS, STAMPS & COLLECTIBLES
Norman Scrivener, Consultant
ext 273, Norman.Scrivener@Doyle.com

RUGS, CARPETS & TAPESTRIES
Mark M. Topalian
ext 602, Mark.Topalian@Doyle.com
JEWELRY
Ann Limer Lange, G.G., Executive Director
ext 221, Ann.Lange@Doyle.com
NEW YORK JEWELRY
Kevin Zavian, Senior Specialist
ext 262, Jewelry@Doyle.com
Martha Garcia, F.G.A., Appraiser, Cataloguer
ext 262, Martha.Garcia@Doyle.com
CALIFORNIA JEWELRY
Nan Summerfield, G.G.,
Director of California Operations
310-276-6616
Nan.Summerfield@Doyle.com
Emily Marchick, G.G.,
Associate Director of California Operations
310-276-6616
Emily.Marchick@Doyle.com
Ilana Pickard, G.G.
Office Administrator
310-276-6616
Ilana.Pickard@Doyle.com
NORTH CAROLINA JEWELRY
Hilary Pitts, G.G.
704-582-2258
Hilary.Pitts@Doyle.com
HAYLOFT AUCTIONS
Brian Corcoran, Director
914-575-7263
Brian@HayloftAuctions.com
Blythe Knapp, Business Manager
Blythe@HayloftAuctions.com
929-303-3266

PRINTS & MULTIPLES
Cynthia Klein, Director
ext 246, Cynthia.Klein@Doyle.com
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212-427-2730
DOYLE.COM

ABSENTEE & TELEPHONE BID FORM

1.16

* Name and address must agree with resale
certificate, if applicable. Invoices cannot be
changed once registered.

Please indicate the type of bid you are submitting. Please check one:

ABSENTEE BID

** If you are using a cell phone for bidding, a
safety bid is required in case of lost connection.

TELEPHONE BID
Please indicate in what capacity you are bidding. Please check one:

• Telephone bids will only be accepted on lots
with a low estimate of $2,000 and above.
You must be prepared to bid at least to the
low estimate.

B I D D I N G A S A P R I VAT E B U Y E R

B I D D I N G O N B E H A L F O F A C O M PA N Y
S A L E T ITLE

18PH02 • PHOTOGRAPHS

S A L E D AT E

DECEMBER 13, 2018

N A M E*

• Absentee bids are executed in competition
with the audience, on an alternate basis. Due
to the uncertainties of bidding patterns, a lot
may sell to the audience for the same amount
or slightly less than your bid. To avoid this
possibility, you may authorize us to increase
your bid by one increment by placing a plus
sign (+) beside the maximum bid.

C O M PANY (If applicable)
A D D R E SS *

Change of Address

CITY

S TAT E

ZIP CODE

EMAIL
FA X

Janice Youngren, Director
212-427-4141, ext 207
Janice@Doyle.com

Steven Kuzio
212-427-4141, ext 202
ClientAccounts@Doyle.com

BIDDING SERVICES
Absentee & Telephone Bids
Elizabeth Jones
212-427-4141, ext 242
Bid Fax: 212-427-7526
Bids@Doyle.com

BidLive! Internet Bidding
Chelsea Wynne
212-427-4141, ext 203
BidLive@Doyle.com

SPECIALISTS

C L I E N T NUMBER
( N E W CLIENTS: Please provide Passport number, US Driver’s License, or Visa or MasterCard with expiration date)

TOP LIMIT O F B I D /
SAFETY BID

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

LOT
NUMBER

TOP LIMIT OF BID /
SAFETY BID

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

LOT
NUMBER

TOP LIMIT OF BID /
SAFETY BID

Excluding Buyer’s Premium

• Buyers unknown to Doyle New York are
advised to arrange payment or supply credit
references in advance of the sale date.
Otherwise, purchases cannot leave our
premises until checks have cleared.

• Successful bidders should make arrangements to have their purchases removed
from the premises no later than 4:30pm on
the day following the sale.
° Terms and Conditions of Sale may be viewed
in the catalogue, on our Web site and in our
salesroom.

Terms and Conditions of Sale°

B I D D I N G I N C R E M E N T S (The auctioneer
may vary the increments at his / her discretion.)
$0 – $100 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . $10
$100 – $500 . . . . . . . . . . . . . $25
$500 – $1,000 . . . . . . . . . . . . $50
$1,000 – $2,000 . . . . . . . . . . $100
$2,000 – $5,000 . . . . . . . . . . $250
$5,000 – $10,000 . . . . . . . . . $500
$10,000 – $20,000 . . . . . . . . $1,000
$20,000 – $50,000 . . . . . . . . $2,500
$50,000 – $100,000 . . . . . . $5,000
$100,000+ . . . . . . . . . . . . $10,000
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• A 25% deposit may be required on certain
absentee bids.
• Lot descriptions do not include damage,
repairs or restoration to items. The absence
from the description of any such notes
must not be taken to imply that the lot is
in perfect condition. Condition reports are
provided upon request.

NEW YORK
175 East 87th Street
New York, NY 10128
212-427-2730
Info@Doyle.com

CONNECTICUT
136 East Putnam Avenue
Greenwich, CT 06830
212-427-4141, ext 211
DoyleCT@Doyle.com

• A Buyer’s Premium, as stated in the Conditions
of Sale, will be added to the hammer price.

P H O N E (DAY OF SALE) **

XII
#

CLIENT ACCOUNTS
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